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N O T E S  O N  T H E  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S

1. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont’d)
(c) Associated company
 An associated company is an entity in which the Group or the Company has significant influence, but not control or 

joint control, over its management, including participation in the financial and operating policy decisions.

 An investment in an associated company is accounted for in the consolidated financial statements under the equity 
method.  Under the equity method, the investment is initially recorded at cost, adjusted for any excess of the Group’s 
share of the acquisition-date fair values of the investee’s identifiable net assets over the cost of the investment (if 
any).  Thereafter, the investment is adjusted for the post-acquisition change in the Group’s share of the investee’s net 
assets and any impairment loss relating to the investment (see Note 1(g)).  Any acquisition-date excess over cost, the 
Group’s share of the post-acquisition, post-tax results of the investees and any impairment losses for the year are 
recognised in the consolidated statement of profit or loss, whereas the Group’s share of the post-acquisition post-tax 
items of the investees’ other comprehensive income is recognised in the consolidated statement of profit or loss and 
other comprehensive income.

 When the Group’s share of losses exceeds its interest in the associated company, the Group’s interest is reduced to nil 
and recognition of further losses is discontinued except to the extent that the Group has incurred legal or constructive 
obligations or made payments on behalf of the investee.  For this purpose, the Group’s interest is the carrying amount 
of the investment under the equity method together with the Group’s long-term interests that in substance form part 
of the Group’s net investment in the associated company.

 Unrealised profits and losses resulting from transactions between the Group and its associated company are eliminated 
to the extent of the Group’s interest in the investee, except where unrealised losses provide evidence of an impairment 
of the asset transferred, in which case they are recognised immediately in the consolidated statement of profit or loss.  

 When the Group ceases to have significant influence over an associated company, it is accounted for as a disposal 
of the entire interest in that investee, with a resulting gain or loss being recognised in the consolidated statement of 
profit or loss.  Any interest retained in that former investee at the date when significant influence is lost is recognised 
at fair value and this amount is regarded as the fair value on initial recognition of a financial asset (see Note 1(d)).

(d) Other investments in debt and equity securities
 The Group’s policies for investments in debt and equity securities, other than investments in subsidiary companies 

and an associated company are set out below.

 Investments in debt and equity securities are recognised / derecognised on the date the Group commits to purchase / 
sell the investment.  The investments are initially stated at fair value plus directly attributable transaction costs, 
except for those investments measured at fair value through profit or loss (“FVPL”) for which transaction costs 
are recognised directly in profit or loss.  For an explanation of how the Group determines fair value of financial 
instruments, see Note 28.  These investments are subsequently accounted for as follows, depending on their 
classification.
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N O T E S  O N  T H E  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S

1. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont’d)
(d) Other investments in debt and equity securities (cont’d) 
 Investments other than equity investments
 Non-equity investments held by the Group are classified into one of the following measurement categories :-

— amortised cost, if the investment is held for the collection of contractual cash flows which represent solely 
payments of principal and interest.  Interest income from the investment is calculated using the effective interest 
method (see Note 1(q)(iii)).

— fair value through other comprehensive income (“FVOCI”) – recycling, if the contractual cash flows of the 
investment comprise solely payments of principal and interest and the investment is held within a business 
model whose objective is achieved by both the collection of contractual cash flows and sale.  Changes in fair 
value are recognised in other comprehensive income, except for the recognition in profit or loss of expected 
credit losses (“ECLs”), interest income (calculated using the effective interest method) and foreign exchange 
gains and losses.  When the investment is derecognised, the amount accumulated in other comprehensive 
income is recycled from equity to profit or loss.

— FVPL if the investment does not meet the criteria for being measured at amortised cost or FVOCI (recycling).  
Changes in the fair value of the investment (including interest) are recognised in profit or loss.

 Equity investments
 An investment in equity securities is classified as FVPL unless the equity investment is not held for trading purpose 

and on initial recognition of the investment the Group makes an election to designate the investment at FVOCI (non-
recycling) such that subsequent changes in fair value are recognised in other comprehensive income.  Such elections 
are made on an instrument-by-instrument basis, but may only be made if the investment meets the definition of equity 
from the issuer’s perspective.  Where such an election is made, the amount accumulated in other comprehensive 
income remains in the fair value reserve (non-recycling) until the investment is disposed of.  At the time of disposal, 
the amount accumulated in the fair value reserve (non-recycling) is transferred to retained earnings.  It is not recycled 
through profit or loss.  Dividends from an investment in equity securities, irrespective of whether classified as at 
FVPL or FVOCI, are recognised in profit or loss as revenue in accordance with the policy set out in Note 1(q)(v).
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N O T E S  O N  T H E  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S

1. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont’d) 
(e) Derivative financial instruments
 Derivative financial instruments are recognised initially at fair value.  At the end of each reporting period the fair 

value is remeasured.  The gain or loss on remeasurement to fair value is recognised immediately in the consolidated 
statement of profit or loss. 

(f) Property, plant and equipment, right-of-use assets and depreciation 
 Property, plant and equipment and right-of-use assets (see Note 1(i)) are stated at cost less aggregate depreciation and 

impairment losses (see Note 1(g)). 

 Depreciation is calculated to write off the cost of items of property, plant and equipment, less their estimated residual 
value, if any, using the straight-line method over their estimated useful lives as follows :-

 Leasehold land and buildings 50 years or the remaining lease term whichever is shorter 
 Leasehold improvements 4 - 10 years or the remaining lease term whichever is shorter
 Furniture, fixtures, equipment and others        3 - 10 years
 Right-of-use assets over the remaining lease term

 Both the useful life of an asset and its residual value, if any, are reviewed annually.

 Gains or losses arising from the retirement or disposal of an item of property, plant and equipment are determined 
as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the item and are recognised in the 
consolidated statement of profit or loss on the date of retirement or disposal.  
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N O T E S  O N  T H E  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S

1. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont’d)
(g) Credit losses and impairment of assets

(i) Credit losses from financial instruments
 The Group recognises a loss allowance for ECLs on the following items :-

— financial assets measured at amortised cost (including cash and bank deposits, held-to-maturity debt 
securities, trade and other receivables).

Other financial assets measured at fair value, including equity securities measured at FVPL and derivative 
financial assets, are not subject to the expected credit loss (“ECL”) assessment.

Measurement of ECLs
ECLs are a probability-weighted estimate of credit losses.  Credit losses are measured as the present value of 
all expected cash shortfalls (i.e. the difference between the cash flows due to the Group in accordance with the 
contract and the cash flows that the Group expects to receive).

The expected cash shortfalls are discounted using the following discount rates where the effect of discounting 
is material :-

— fixed-rate financial assets and trade and other receivables: effective interest rate determined at initial 
recognition or an approximation thereof; and

— variable-rate financial assets: current effective interest rate.

The maximum period considered when estimating ECLs is the maximum contractual period over which the 
Group is exposed to credit risk.

In measuring ECLs, the Group takes into account reasonable and supportable information that is available 
without undue cost or effort.  This includes information about past events, current conditions and forecasts of 
future economic conditions.

ECLs are measured on either of the following bases :-

— 12-month ECLs : these are losses that are expected to result from possible default events within the 12 
months after the reporting date; and

— lifetime ECLs : these are losses that are expected to result from all possible default events over the expected 
lives of the items to which the ECL model applies.

Loss allowances from trade debtors are always measured at an amount equal to lifetime ECLs.  ECLs on these 
financial assets are estimated using a provision matrix based on the Group’s historical credit loss experience, 
adjusted for factors that are specific to the debtors and an assessment of both the current and forecast general 
economic conditions at the reporting date.

For all other financial instruments, the Group recognises a loss allowance equal to 12-month ECLs unless there 
has been a significant increase in credit risk of the financial instrument since initial recognition, in which case 
the loss allowance is measured at an amount equal to lifetime ECLs.
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N O T E S  O N  T H E  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S

1. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont’d)
(g) Credit losses and impairment of assets (cont’d)

(i) Credit losses from financial instruments (cont’d)
Significant increases in credit risk
In assessing whether the credit risk of a financial instrument has increased significantly since initial recognition, 
the Group compares the risk of default occurring on the financial instrument assessed at the reporting date with 
that assessed at the date of initial recognition.  In making this reassessment, the Group considers that a default 
event occurs when (i) the borrower is unlikely to pay its credit obligations to the Group in full, without recourse 
by the Group to actions such as realising security (if any is held); or (ii) the financial asset is 90 days past due.  
The Group considers both quantitative and qualitative information that is reasonable and supportable, including 
historical experience and forward-looking information that is available without undue cost or effort.

In particular, the following information is taken into account when assessing whether credit risk has increased 
significantly since initial recognition :-

— failure to make payments of principal or interest on their contractually due dates;
— an actual or expected significant deterioration in a financial instrument’s external or internal credit rating 

(if available);
— an actual or expected significant deterioration in the operating results of the debtor; and
— existing or forecast changes in the technological, market, economic or legal environment that have a 

significant adverse effect on the debtor’s ability to meet its obligation to the Group.

Depending on the nature of the financial instruments, the assessment of a significant increase in credit risk is 
performed on either an individual basis or a collective basis.  When the assessment is performed on a collective 
basis, the financial instruments are grouped based on shared credit risk characteristics, such as past due status 
and credit risk ratings.

ECLs are remeasured at each reporting date to reflect changes in the financial instruments’ credit risk since 
initial recognition.  Any change in the ECLs amount is recognised as an impairment gain or loss in profit or loss.  
The Group recognises an impairment gain or loss for all financial instruments with a corresponding adjustment 
to their carrying amount through a loss allowance account.

Basis of calculation of interest income
Interest income recognised in accordance with Note 1(q)(iii) is calculated based on the gross carrying amount of 
the financial asset unless the financial asset is credit-impaired, in which case interest income is calculated based 
on the amortised cost (i.e. the gross carrying amount less loss allowance) of the financial asset.
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N O T E S  O N  T H E  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S

1. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont’d)
(g) Credit losses and impairment of assets (cont’d)

(i) Credit losses from financial instruments (cont’d)
 At each reporting date, the Group assesses whether a financial asset is credit-impaired.  A financial asset is 

credit-impaired when one or more events that have a detrimental impact on the estimated future cash flows of 
the financial asset have occurred.

Evidence that a financial asset is credit-impaired includes the following observable events :-

— significant financial difficulties of the debtor;
— a breach of contract, such as a default or delinquency in interest or principal payments;
— it becoming probable that the borrower will enter into bankruptcy or other financial reorganisation;
— significant changes in the technological, market, economic or legal environment that have an adverse effect 

on the debtor; or
— the disappearance of an active market for a security because of financial difficulties of the issuer.

 Write-off policy
 The gross carrying amount of a financial asset is written off (either partially or in full) to the extent that there 

is no realistic prospect of recovery.  This is generally the case when the Group determines that the debtor does 
not have assets or sources of income that could generate sufficient cash flows to repay the amounts subject to the 
write-off.

 Subsequent recoveries of an asset that was previously written off are recognised as a reversal of impairment in 
profit or loss in the period in which the recovery occurs.
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N O T E S  O N  T H E  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S

1. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont’d)
(g) Credit losses and impairment of assets (cont’d)

(ii) Impairment of other non-current assets 
Internal and external sources of information are reviewed at the end of each reporting period to identify 
indications that the following assets may be impaired or an impairment loss previously recognised no longer 
exists or may have decreased :-

— property, plant and equipment;
— right-of-use assets; and
— investments in subsidiary companies and an associated company in the Company’s statement of financial 

position.

If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated.  

— Calculation of recoverable amount
 The recoverable amount of an asset is the greater of its fair value less costs of disposal and value in use.  In 

assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax 
discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to 
the asset.  Where an asset does not generate cash inflows largely independent of those from other assets, the 
recoverable amount is determined for the smallest group of assets that generates cash inflows independently 
(i.e. a cash-generating unit).

— Recognition of impairment losses
 An impairment loss is recognised in the consolidated statement of profit or loss if the carrying amount of 

an asset, or the cash-generating unit to which it belongs, exceeds its recoverable amount.  Impairment losses 
recognised in respect of cash-generating units are allocated first to reduce the carrying amount of any goodwill 
allocated to the cash-generating unit (or group of units) and then, to reduce the carrying amount of the other 
assets in the unit (or group of units) on a pro rata basis, except that the carrying value of an asset will not be 
reduced below its individual fair value less costs of disposal (if measurable) or value in use (if determinable).

— Reversals of impairment losses
 An impairment loss is reversed if there has been a favourable change in the estimates used to determine the 

recoverable amount.  

 A reversal of an impairment loss is limited to the asset’s carrying amount that would have been determined 
had no impairment loss been recognised in prior years.  Reversals of impairment losses are credited to the 
consolidated statement of profit or loss in the year in which the reversals are recognised.
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N O T E S  O N  T H E  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S

1. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont’d)
(g) Credit losses and impairment of assets (cont’d)

(iii) Interim financial reporting and impairment
Under the Listing Rules, the Group is required to prepare an interim financial report in compliance with HKAS 34, 
Interim financial reporting, in respect of the first six months of the financial year.  At the end of the interim period, 
the Group applies the same impairment testing, recognition, and reversal criteria as it would at the end of the financial 
year (see Notes 1(g)(i) and (ii)).

(h) Inventories
 Inventories are carried at the lower of cost and net realisable value.

 Cost is calculated using the first-in, first-out (FIFO) method or weighted average method as appropriate and comprises 
all costs of purchase, costs of conversion and other costs incurred in bringing the inventories to their present location 
and condition.

 Net realisable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business less the estimated costs of 
completion and the estimated costs necessary to make the sale.

 When inventories are sold, the carrying amount of those inventories is recognised as an expense in the year in which 
the related revenue is recognised.  The amount of any write-down of inventories to net realisable value and all losses 
of inventories are recognised as an expense in the year the write-down or loss occurs.  The amount of any reversal of 
any write-down of inventories is recognised as a reduction in the amount of inventories recognised as an expense in 
the year in which the reversal occurs.
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N O T E S  O N  T H E  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S

1. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont’d) 
 (i)  Leased assets
 At inception of a contract, the Group assesses whether the contract is, or contains, a lease.  A contract is, or contains, 

a lease if the contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for 
consideration.  Control is conveyed where the customer has both the right to direct the use of the identified asset and 
to obtain substantially all of the economic benefits from that use.

(i) As a lessee
 Where the contract contains lease component(s) and non-lease component(s), the Group has elected not to 

separate non-lease components and accounts for each lease component and any associated non-lease components 
as a single lease component for all leases.

 At the lease commencement date, the Group recognises a right-of-use assets and a lease liability, except for 
short-term leases that have a lease term of 12 months or less and leases of low-value assets which, for the Group 
are primarily laptops and office furniture.  When the Group enters into a lease in respect of a low-value asset, 
the Group decides whether to capitalise the lease on a lease-by-lease basis.  The lease payments associated with 
those leases which are not capitalised are recognised as an expense on a systematic basis over the lease term.

 Where the lease is capitalised, the lease liability is initially recognised at the present value of the lease payments 
payable over the lease term, discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease or, if that rate cannot be 
readily determined, using a relevant incremental borrowing rate.  After initial recognition, the lease liability is 
measured at amortised cost and interest expense is calculated using the effective interest method.  Variable lease 
payments that do not depend on an index or rate are not included in the measurement of the lease liability and 
hence are charged to profit or loss in the accounting period in which they are incurred.

 The right-of-use asset recognised when a lease is capitalised is initially measured at cost, which comprises the 
initial amount of the lease liability plus any lease payments made at or before the commencement date, and 
any initial direct costs incurred.  Where applicable, the cost of the right-of-use assets also includes an estimate 
of costs to dismantle and remove the underlying asset or to restore the underlying asset or the site on which 
it is located, discounted to their present value, less any lease incentives received.  The right-of-use asset is 
subsequently stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses (see Note 1(g)(ii)).  

 The lease liability is remeasured when there is a change in future lease payments arising from a change in an 
index or rate, or there is a change in the Group’s estimate of the amount expected to be payable under a residual 
value guarantee, or there is a change arising from the reassessment of whether the Group will be reasonably 
certain to exercise a purchase, extension or termination option.  When the lease liability is remeasured in this 
way, a corresponding adjustment is made to the carrying amount of the right-of-use asset, or is recorded in profit 
or loss if the carrying amount of the right-of-use asset has been reduced to zero.

 The Group presents right-of-use assets and lease liabilities separately in the consolidated statement of financial 
position. 

(ii) As a lessor
 When the Group acts as a lessor, it determines at lease inception whether each lease is a finance lease or an 

operating lease.  A lease is classified as a finance lease if it transfers substantially all the risks and rewards 
incidental to the ownership of an underlying assets to the lessee.  If this is not the case, the lease is classified as 
an operating lease.
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N O T E S  O N  T H E  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S

1. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont’d) 
(j) Trade and other receivables
 Trade and other receivables are recognised when the Group has an unconditional right to receive consideration.  

A right to receive consideration is unconditional if only the passage of time is required before payment of that 
consideration is due.

 Trade and other receivables are stated at amortised cost using the effective interest method less allowance for credit 
losses (see Note 1(g)(i)).

(k) Interest-bearing borrowings
 Interest-bearing borrowings are measured initially at fair value less transaction costs.  Subsequent to initial recognition, 

interest-bearing borrowings are stated at amortised cost using the effective interest method.  Interest expense is 
recognised in accordance with the Group’s accounting policy for borrowing costs (see Note 1(s)).

(l) Trade and other payables
 Trade and other payables are initially recognised at fair value and are subsequently stated at amortised cost unless the 

effect of discounting would be immaterial, in which case they are stated at cost.

(m) Cash and cash equivalents
 Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash at bank and on hand, demand deposits with banks and other financial 

institutions, and short-term, highly liquid investments that are readily convertible into known amounts of cash 
and which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value, having been within three months of maturity at 
acquisition.  Bank overdrafts that are repayable on demand and form an integral part of the Group’s cash management 
are also included as a component of cash and cash equivalents for the purpose of the consolidated cash flow statement.  
Cash and cash equivalents are assessed for ECL in accordance with the policy set out in Note 1(g)(i).

(n) Employee benefits
(i) Short term employee benefits and contributions to defined contribution retirement schemes
 Salaries, annual bonuses, paid annual leave, contributions to defined contribution retirement schemes, including 

those payable in Mainland China, Taiwan and Hong Kong under relevant legislation, and the cost of non-
monetary benefits are accrued in the year in which the associated services are rendered by employees.  Where 
payment or settlement is deferred and the effect would be material, these amounts are stated at their present 
values.
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N O T E S  O N  T H E  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S

1. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont’d)
(n) Employee benefits (cont’d)

(ii) Defined benefit retirement scheme obligations
 The Group’s net obligation in respect of defined benefit retirement schemes is calculated separately for each 

scheme by estimating the amount of future benefit that employees have earned in return for their service in 
the current and prior years; that benefit is discounted to determine the present value and the fair value of 
any scheme assets is deducted.  The calculation is performed by an independent qualified actuary using the 
projected unit credit method.  When the calculation results in a benefit to the Group, the recognised asset is 
limited to the present value of economic benefits available in the form of any future refunds from the scheme or 
reductions in future contributions to the scheme.

 Service cost and net interest expense (income) on the net defined benefit liability (asset) are recognised in profit 
or loss and allocated by function as part of “selling and distribution expenses” or “administrative expenses”.  
Current service cost is measured as the increase in the present value of the defined benefit obligation resulting 
from employee service in the current period.  Net interest expense (income) for the period is determined by 
applying the discount rate used to measure the defined benefit obligation at the beginning of the reporting 
period to the net defined benefit liability (asset).  The discount rate is the yield at the end of the reporting period 
on high quality corporate bonds that have maturity dates approximating the terms of the Group’s obligations.

 When the benefits of a scheme are changed, or when a scheme is curtailed, current service cost for the portion 
of the changed benefit related to past service by employees, or the gain or loss on curtailment, is recognised as 
an expense in profit or loss at the earlier of when the scheme amendment or curtailment occurs and when related 
restructuring costs or termination benefits are recognised.

 Remeasurements arising from defined benefit retirement schemes are recognised in other comprehensive 
income and reflected immediately in retained earnings.  Remeasurements comprise actuarial gains and losses, 
the return on scheme assets (excluding amounts included in net interest on the net defined benefit liability 
(asset)) and any change in the effect of the asset ceiling (excluding amounts included in net interest on the net 
defined benefit liability (asset)).

(iii) Termination benefits
 Termination benefits are recognised at the earlier of when the Group can no longer withdraw the offer of those 

benefits and when it recognises restructuring costs involving the payment of termination benefits.
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1. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont’d)
(o) Income tax 

(i)  Income tax for the year comprises current tax and movements in deferred tax assets and liabilities.  Current tax and 
movements in deferred tax assets and liabilities are recognised in the consolidated statement of profit or loss except 
to the extent that they relate to items recognised in other comprehensive income or directly to equity, in which case 
the relevant amounts of tax are recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity, respectively. 

(ii)  Current tax is the expected tax payable on the taxable income for the year, using tax rates enacted or substantively 
enacted at the end of the reporting period, and any adjustment to tax payable in respect of previous years.

(iii)  Deferred tax assets and liabilities arise from deductible and taxable temporary differences respectively, being the 
differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and their tax 
bases respectively.  Deferred tax assets also arise from unused tax losses and unused tax credits.

 Apart from certain limited exceptions, all deferred tax liabilities, and all deferred tax assets to the extent that it 
is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which the asset can be utilised, are recognised.  
Future taxable profits that may support the recognition of deferred tax assets arising from deductible temporary 
differences include those that will arise from the reversal of existing taxable temporary differences, provided 
those differences relate to the same taxation authority and the same taxable entity, and are expected to reverse 
either in the same period as the expected reversal of the deductible temporary difference or in periods into which 
a tax loss arising from the deferred tax asset can be carried back or forward.  The same criteria are adopted when 
determining whether existing taxable temporary differences support the recognition of deferred tax assets arising 
from unused tax losses and credits, that is, those differences are taken into account if they relate to the same 
taxation authority and the same taxable entity, and are expected to reverse in a period, or periods, in which the tax 
loss or credit can be utilised.

 The limited exceptions to recognition of deferred tax assets and liabilities are those temporary differences arising 
from goodwill not deductible for tax purposes, the initial recognition of assets or liabilities that affect neither 
accounting nor taxable profit (providing they are not part of a business combination), and temporary differences 
relating to investments in subsidiary companies to the extent that, in the case of taxable differences, the Group 
controls the timing of the reversal and it is probable that the differences will not reverse in the foreseeable future, 
or in the case of deductible differences, unless it is probable that they will reverse in the future.

 The amount of deferred tax recognised is measured based on the expected manner of realisation or settlement of 
the carrying amount of the assets and liabilities, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the end of the 
reporting period.  Deferred tax assets and liabilities are not discounted. 

 The carrying amount of a deferred tax asset is reviewed at the end of each reporting period and is reduced to the 
extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profits will be available to allow the related tax benefit to 
be utilised.  Any such reduction is reversed to the extent that it becomes probable that sufficient taxable profits will 
be available.

 Additional income taxes that arise from the distribution of dividends are recognised when the liability to pay the 
related dividends is recognised.

N O T E S  O N  T H E  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S
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1. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont’d)
(o) Income tax (cont’d) 

(iv) Current tax balances and deferred tax balances, and movements therein, are presented separately from each other 
and are not offset.  Current tax assets are offset against current tax liabilities, and deferred tax assets against 
deferred tax liabilities, if the Company or the Group has the legally enforceable right to set off current tax assets 
against current tax liabilities and the following additional conditions are met :-

— in the case of current tax assets and liabilities, the Company or the Group intends either to settle on a net 
basis, or to realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously; or

— in the case of deferred tax assets and liabilities, if they relate to income taxes levied by the same taxation 
authority on either :-

— the same taxable entity; or

— different taxable entities, which, in each future period in which significant amounts of deferred tax 
liabilities or assets are expected to be settled or recovered, intend to realise the current tax assets and 
settle the current tax liabilities on a net basis or realise and settle simultaneously. 

(p) Financial guarantees issued, provisions and contingent liabilities
(i)  Financial guarantees issued
 Financial guarantees are contracts that require the issuer (i.e. the guarantor) to make specified payments to 

reimburse the beneficiary of the guarantee (“the holder”) for a loss the holder incurs because a specified debtor 
fails to make payment when due in accordance with the terms of a debt instrument.

 Where the Group issues a financial guarantee, the fair value of the guarantee is initially recognised as deferred 
income within creditors and accruals.  The fair value of financial guarantees issued at the time of issuance 
is determined by reference to fees charged in an arm’s length transaction for similar services, when such 
information is obtainable, or is otherwise estimated by reference to interest rate differentials, by comparing 
the actual rates charged by lenders when the guarantee is made available with the estimated rates that lenders 
would have charged, had the guarantees not been available, where reliable estimates of such information can 
be made.  Where consideration is received or receivable for the issuance of the guarantee, the consideration is 
recognised in accordance with the Group’s accounting policies applicable to that category of asset.  Where no 
such consideration is received or receivable, an immediate expense is recognised in the consolidated statement 
of profit or loss on initial recognition of any deferred income.

 The amount of the guarantee initially recognised as deferred income is amortised in the consolidated statement 
of profit or loss over the term of the guarantee as income from financial guarantees issued.  In addition, 
provisions are recognised in accordance with Note 1(p)(ii) if and when (i) it becomes probable that the holder 
of the guarantee will call upon the Group under the guarantee; and (ii) the amount of that claim on the Group 
is expected to exceed the amount currently carried in creditors and accruals in respect of that guarantee i.e. the 
amount initially recognised, less accumulated amortisation.

N O T E S  O N  T H E  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S
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1. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont’d)
(p) Financial guarantees issued, provisions and contingent liabilities (cont’d)

(ii)  Other provisions and contingent liabilities
 Provisions are recognised for other liabilities of uncertain timing or amount when the Group or the Company 

has a legal or constructive obligation arising as a result of a past event, it is probable that an outflow of economic 
benefits will be required to settle the obligation and a reliable estimate can be made.  The Group makes provision 
for the costs of meeting the contractual obligations, net of economic benefits expected to be received.  Where 
the time value of money is material, provisions are stated at the present value of the expenditure expected to 
settle the obligation.

 Where it is not probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be required, or the amount cannot be 
estimated reliably, the obligation is disclosed as a contingent liability, unless the probability of outflow of 
economic benefits is remote.  Possible obligations, whose existence will only be confirmed by the occurrence or 
non-occurrence of one or more future events are also disclosed as contingent liabilities unless the probability of 
outflow of economic benefits is remote.

(q) Revenue recognition
 Income is classified by the Group as revenue when it arises from the sales of goods or the provision of services in the 

ordinary course of the Group’s business.

 Revenue is recognised when control over a product or service is transferred to the customer at the amount of promised 
consideration to which the Group is expected to be entitled, excluding those amounts collected on behalf of third 
parties.  Revenue excludes value added tax and is after deduction of any trade discounts, rebates and goods returns.

 Further details of the Group’s revenue and other income recognition policies are as follows :-

(i) Sales of goods and income from sale of concession and consigned goods
 Revenue and income are recognised when the control of the goods are considered to have been transferred to 

the customers.

(ii) Net trading income of securities investment 
 Net trading income comprises gains less losses related to trading assets, and includes all fair value changes, 

interest, dividends and foreign exchange difference.

(iii) Interest income
 Interest income is recognised as it accrues using the effective interest method.  For financial assets measured 

at amortised cost or FVOCI (recycling) that are not credit-impaired, the effective interest rate is applied to the 
gross carrying amount of the asset.  For credit-impaired financial assets, the effective interest rate is applied to 
the amortised cost (i.e. gross carrying amount net of loss allowance) of the asset (see Note 1(g)(i)).

(iv) Royalty income
 Royalty income is accrued on a time proportioned basis over the term of the royalty agreement.
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1. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont’d)
(q) Revenue recognition (cont’d)

(v) Dividends
 Dividend income from unlisted investments is recognised when the shareholder’s right to receive payment is 

established.  Dividend income from listed investments is recognised when the share price of the investment goes 
ex-dividend.

(vi) Government subsidies
 Government subsidies are recognised in the statement of financial position initially when there is reasonable 

assurance that they will be received and that the Group will comply with the conditions attaching to them.  
Government subsidies are deducted from operation expenses. 

(r) Translation of foreign currencies
 Foreign currency transactions during the year are translated at the foreign exchange rates ruling at the transaction 

dates.  Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated at the foreign exchange rates 
ruling at the end of the reporting period.  Exchange differences are recognised in the consolidated statement of profit 
or loss.

 Non-monetary assets and liabilities that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are translated 
using the foreign exchange rates ruling at the transaction dates.  Non-monetary assets and liabilities denominated in 
foreign currencies that are stated at fair value are translated using the foreign exchange rates ruling at the dates the 
fair value was determined.

 The results of foreign operations are translated into Hong Kong dollars at the exchange rates approximating the 
foreign exchange rates ruling at the dates of the transactions.  Statement of financial position items are translated into 
Hong Kong dollars at the closing foreign exchange rates at the end of the reporting period.  The resulting exchange 
differences are recognised in other comprehensive income and accumulated separately in equity in the exchange 
reserve.

 On disposal of a foreign operation, the cumulative amount of the exchange differences relating to that foreign operation 
is reclassified from equity to consolidated statement of profit or loss when the profit or loss on disposal is recognised.  

(s) Borrowing costs 
 Borrowing costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of an asset which 

necessarily takes a substantial period of time to get ready for its intended use or sale are capitalised as part of the cost 
of that asset.  Other borrowing costs are expensed in the period in which they are incurred.

 The capitalisation of borrowing costs as part of the cost of a qualifying asset commences when expenditure for the 
asset is being incurred, borrowing costs are being incurred and activities that are necessary to prepare the asset for its 
intended use or sale are in progress.  Capitalisation of borrowing costs is suspended or ceases when substantially all 
the activities necessary to prepare the qualifying asset for its intended use or sale are interrupted or complete.
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1. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont’d)
(t) Related parties 
 (a) A person, or a close member of that person’s family, is related to the Group if that person :-

(i) has control or joint control over the Group;

(ii) has significant influence over the Group; or

(iii) is a member of the key management personnel of the Group or the Group’s parent.

 (b) An entity is related to the Group if any of the following conditions applies :-

(i)  the entity and the Group are members of the same group (which means that each parent, subsidiary and 
fellow subsidiary company is related to the others);

(ii) one entity is an associated company or joint venture of the other entity (or an associated company or joint 
venture of a member of a group of which the other entity is a member);

(iii) both entities are joint ventures of the same third party;

(iv) one entity is a joint venture of a third entity and the other entity is an associated company of the third 
entity;

(v) the entity is a post-employment benefit plan for the benefit of employees of either the Group or an entity 
related to the Group;

(vi) the entity is controlled or jointly controlled by a person identified in (a); 

(vii) a person identified in (a)(i) has significant influence over the entity or is a member of the key management 
personnel of the entity (or of a parent of the entity); or

(viii) the entity, or any member of a group of which it is a part, provides key management personnel services 
to the Group or to the Group’s parent.

 Close members of the family of a person are those family members who may be expected to influence, or be influenced 
by, that person in their dealings with the entity.
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1. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont’d)
(u) Segment reporting
 Operating segments and the amounts of each segment item reported in the consolidated financial statements, are 

identified from the financial information provided regularly to the Group’s most senior executive management for 
the purposes of allocating resources to, and assessing the performance of the Group’s various lines of business and 
geographical locations.

 Individually material operating segments are not aggregated for financial reporting purposes unless the segments 
have similar economic characteristics and are similar in respect of the nature of products and services, the nature 
of production processes, the type or class of customers, the methods used to distribute the products or provide the 
services, and the nature of the regulatory environment.  Operating segments which are not individually material may 
be aggregated if they share a majority of these criteria.

(v) Contract liabilities
 A contract liability is recognised when the customer pays consideration before the Group recognises the related 

revenue (see Note 1(q)).  A contract liability would also be recognised if the Group has an unconditional right to 
receive consideration before the Group recognises the related revenue.  In such cases, a corresponding receivable 
would also be recognised (see Note 1(j)).
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2. REVENUE / SEGMENTAL INFORMATION
(a) Revenue
 The principal activities of the Group are the Sale of Luxury Goods and Securities Investment.

 Revenue represents the invoiced value of goods sold less discounts and returns, net income from concession and 
consignment sales, fair value change on securities held for trading, dividend income, and interest income from debt 
securities and short-term bank deposits under Securities Investment segment. 

 The amount of each significant category of revenue is as follows :-

    2021 2020
    HK$’000  HK$’000

Revenue from Sale of Luxury Goods and net income from
 concession and consignment sales
  Watches and jewellery 1,044,842 1,439,222
  Cosmetics and beauty products 663,393 869,686
  Fashion and accessories 455,303 619,611

     2,163,538 2,928,519

Revenue from Securities Investment
  Dividend income 2,552 309
  Fair value change on securities held for trading 46,402 (39,697)
  Interest income from debt securities and short-term bank
   deposits under Securities Investment segment 63,000 48,579
 
     111,954 9,191

     2,275,492 2,937,710

 Information about major customers
 The Group sells goods to numerous individual customers without concentration of reliance.  There is no disclosable 

information of major customers under HKFRS 8, Operating segments.
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2. REVENUE / SEGMENTAL INFORMATION (cont’d)
(b) Segment reporting
 The Group manages its businesses by divisions.  In a manner consistent with the way in which information is reported 

internally to the Group’s most senior executive management for the purpose of resource allocation and performance 
assessment, the Group has presented the following two reportable segments :-

Sale of Luxury Goods business : The sale of luxury goods to retail and wholesale customers and net income from 
concession and consignment sales.

Securities Investment business : The investment in listed and unlisted securities.

(i) Segment results, assets and liabilities
 For the purposes of assessing segment performance and allocating resources between segments, the Group’s 

senior executive management monitors the results, assets and liabilities attributable to each reportable segment 
on the following bases :-

 Revenue and expenses are allocated to the reportable segments with reference to the sales generated and expenses 
incurred by those segments.  The measure used for reporting segment profit is profit after taxation.

 Segment assets include all current and non-current assets of individual assets.

 Segment liabilities include creditors, accruals and provisions, lease liabilities attributable to the operation of 
individual segments and bank loans managed directly by the segments.
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2. REVENUE / SEGMENTAL INFORMATION (cont’d)
(b) Segment reporting (cont’d) 

(i) Segment results, assets and liabilities (cont’d)
 Information regarding the Group’s reportable segments for the years ended 31st March, 2021 and 31st March, 

2020 respectively is set out below.

 Sale of  Securities 
 Luxury Goods  Investment  Total

    2021  2020  2021  2020  2021  2020
    HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000

Revenue from external customers 2,163,538  2,928,519  111,954  9,191  2,275,492  2,937,710

Reportable segment revenue 2,163,538  2,928,519  111,954  9,191  2,275,492  2,937,710

Reportable segment profit / (loss) 372,476  (209,472) 89,344  855,295  461,820  645,823

Reportable segment assets 3,548,721  3,596,345  2,317,714  2,055,951  5,866,435  5,652,296

Additions to non-current segment
     assets during the year 73,200  567,939  –  –  73,200  567,939

Reportable segment liabilities 1,335,438  1,561,508  1,290,006  1,117,587  2,625,444  2,679,095

 Sale of  Securities 
 Luxury Goods  Investment  Total

    2021  2020  2021  2020  2021  2020
    HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000

Reportable segment profit / 
 (loss) included :

Interest income 19,778  42,512  63,000  48,579  82,778  91,091

Interest expenses
 – bank loan –  –  (8,960) (14,114) (8,960) (14,114)
 – lease liabilities (23,361) (28,140) –  –  (23,361) (28,140)

Depreciation
 – property, plant and equipment (20,795) (22,529) –  –  (20,795) (22,529)
 – right-of-use assets  (73,623) (304,414) –  –  (73,623) (304,414)

Loss on disposal of property,
   plant and equipment (92) (66) –  –  (92) (66)

Net realised and unrealised gain on
   unlisted equity securities –  –  53,911  925,529  53,911  925,529

Unrealised loss on listed equity
   securities at fair value through
   profit or loss –  –  (30,689) –  (30,689) –    

Impairment loss written back / 
   (recognised)
 – property, plant and equipment –  (17,801) –  –  –  (17,801)
 – right-of-use assets 49,800  (810,911) –  –  49,800  (810,911)

Provision for taxation (71,590) (49,881) –  –  (71,590) (49,881)

Other income (Note) 10,000  502,844  –  –  10,000  502,844

Note :- 

Other income represents amounts received / receivable by the Group for termination / expiration of store and 
distribution licences.
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2. REVENUE / SEGMENTAL INFORMATION (cont’d)
(b) Segment reporting (cont’d) 

(ii) Reconciliations of reportable segment revenue, profit or loss, assets and liabilities
Revenue and profit
No reconciliation of revenue and profit is required as the total reportable segments’ figures are equal to the 
Group’s consolidated figures.

  2021  2020
  HK$’000   HK$’000

Assets
Reportable segment assets 5,866,435  5,652,296
Elimination of inter-segment receivables (425,610) (27,646)
     
Consolidated total assets 5,440,825  5,624,650  

  2021  2020
  HK$’000   HK$’000

Liabilities
Reportable segment liabilities 2,625,444  2,679,095
Elimination of inter-segment payables (425,610) (27,646)
     
Consolidated total liabilities 2,199,834  2,651,449

(iii) Geographical information
 The following table sets out information about the geographical location of (i) the Group’s revenue from external 

customers; and (ii) the Group’s property, plant and equipment and right-of-use assets.  The geographical location 
of customers is based on the location at which the goods are delivered.  The geographical location of the specified 
non-current assets is based on the physical location of the asset.

 Revenues from  Specified  
 external customers non-current assets

 2021  2020  2021  2020  
  HK$’000 HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000

Hong Kong (place of domicile) 1,654,449  2,395,794  154,728  109,728

Taiwan 423,466  457,227  25,803  39,993
Other territories 85,623  75,498  12,807  11,738

  509,089  532,725  38,610  51,731

Revenue from sales of luxury
   goods and net income from
   concession and consignment sales 2,163,538  2,928,519  –  –

Revenue from securities 
   investment 111,954  9,191  –  –

Total 2,275,492  2,937,710  193,338  161,459
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3. OTHER  INCOME 
  2021  2020  
  HK$’000   HK$’000

Net realised and unrealised gain on unlisted equity securities (Note a) 53,911  925,529
Unrealised loss on listed equity securities at fair value through profit or loss (30,689) –
Unrealised loss on listed equity securities held for trading at fair value –  (7,722)
Unrealised loss on investment in securities held for trading at fair value –  (3,935)
Realised gain / (loss) on listed debt securities measured at amortised cost 1,072  (1,904)
Impairment loss on listed debt securities measured at amortised cost written 
    back / (recognised) 974  (3,824)
Interest income 19,778  42,512
Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment (92) (66)
Net foreign exchange gain / (loss) 9,526  (19,304)
Other income (Note b) 10,000  502,844

  64,480  1,434,130

Notes :- 

a. Net realised and unrealised gain on unlisted equity securities in last financial year included a realised gain of 
HK$928,575,000 from the cancellation of the Group’s entire equity interest in an unlisted investment in exchange for 
cash consideration as a result of a merger.

b. Other income represents amounts received / receivable by the Group for termination / expiration of store and distribution 
licences.

4. PROFIT BEFORE TAXATION
  2021  2020
  HK$’000   HK$’000

Profit before taxation is arrived at after charging / (crediting) :-

Auditors’ remuneration
 – audit services  4,628  5,075
 – other services  82  37
Cost of inventories (Note 13)  1,301,001  1,707,683
Depreciation
 – property, plant and equipment (Note 10)  20,795  22,529
 – right-of-use assets (Note 11)  73,623  304,414
Impairment loss on property, plant and equipment (Note 10)  –  17,801
Impairment loss on right-of-use assets (written back) / recognised  (Note 11) (49,800) 810,911
Impairment loss on trade debtors (written back) / recognised  (46) 4
Interest on bank overdrafts and loans repayable within five years  8,960  14,114
Interest on lease liabilities  23,361  28,140
Staff costs (including directors’ emoluments)  278,325  416,846
 Including :-
 Contributions to defined contribution retirement schemes  9,761  15,537
 Income recognised in respect of defined benefit retirement scheme  (39) (525)   
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5. DIRECTORS’ REMUNERATION  
Directors’ remuneration disclosed pursuant to section 383(1) of the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance and Part 2 of 
the Companies (Disclosure of Information about Benefits of Directors) Regulation is as follows :-

   Salaries,  Retirement
  Directors’ allowances and Discretionary scheme 2021
         fees  benefits in kind  bonuses  contributions Total
  HK$’000 HK$’000    HK$’000  HK$’000 HK$’000

     
Executive directors     
Dickson Poon 10 3,602 9,000 18 12,630
Chan Hon Chung, Johnny Pollux 10 1,398 3,200 18 4,626
Lau Yu Hee, Gary 10 1,629 2,067 – 3,706
Poon Dickson Pearson Guanda 10 985 3,500 18 4,513
     
Independent non-executive 
 directors     
Bhanusak Asvaintra 225 – – – 225
Nicholas Peter Etches 223 – – – 223
Fung Yue Ming, Eugene Michael
 (Appointed on 1st August, 2019)         149            –             –             –           149
Leung Kai Hung, Michael          
 (Resigned on 1st August, 2019) 73            –             –             –           73
   
  710 7,614 17,767 54 26,145

   Salaries,  Retirement
  Directors’ allowances and Discretionary scheme 2020
         fees  benefits in kind  bonuses  contributions Total
  HK$’000 HK$’000    HK$’000  HK$’000 HK$’000

Executive directors     
Dickson Poon 10 5,600 9,000 18 14,628
Chan Hon Chung, Johnny Pollux 10 1,745 4,349 18 6,122
Lau Yu Hee, Gary 10 2,174 1,064 – 3,248
Poon Dickson Pearson Guanda – 1,469 2,000 18 3,487
     
Independent non-executive 
 directors     
Bhanusak Asvaintra 225 – – – 225
Nicholas Peter Etches 225 – – – 225
Fung Yue Ming, Eugene Michael
 (Appointed on 1st August, 2019)         –            –             –             –           –
Leung Kai Hung, Michael          
 (Resigned on 1st August, 2019) 225            –             –             –           225
   
  705 10,988 16,413 54 28,160
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6. REMUNERATION OF THE FIVE HIGHEST PAID INDIVIDUALS
Among the five highest paid individuals, three (2020 : three) are directors whose remuneration is disclosed in Note 5.  
The aggregate of the remuneration of the other two (2020 : two) highest paid individuals is as follows :-

    2021  2020
    HK$’000  HK$’000

Salaries, allowances and benefits in kind  7,833  5,879
Discretionary bonuses  5,255  2,461
Retirement scheme contributions  36  30

      13,124  8,370   

The remuneration of the two (2020 : two) individuals falls within the following bands :-

      2021  2020
      Number of  Number of
       individuals  individuals

HK$3,500,001 – 4,000,000  1  –
HK$4,000,001 – 4,500,000  –  2
HK$9,000,001 – 9,500,000  1  –

      2  2
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7. TAXATION 
(a)  Taxation in the consolidated statement of profit or loss represents :-

    2021  2020
    HK$’000  HK$’000

Current tax – Hong Kong Profits Tax 
 Provision for the year  70,994  5,685
 (Over) / under-provision in respect of prior years  (4,129) 308

    66,865  5,993  

Current tax – Overseas
 Provision for the year   3,090  42,927
 Over-provision in respect of prior years  (490) (23)

    2,600  42,904  

Deferred tax
 Origination and reversal of temporary differences (Note 19(a)) 2,125  984

Total income tax expense  71,590  49,881

The provision for Hong Kong Profits Tax for 2021 is calculated at 16.5 per cent. (2020 : 16.5 per cent.) of the estimated 
assessable profits for the year.  

Taxation for overseas subsidiary companies is charged at the appropriate current rates of taxation ruling in the relevant 
countries.

(b) Reconciliation between tax expense and accounting profit at applicable tax rates :-      
    

  2021  2020
  HK$’000   HK$’000

   
Profit before taxation  533,410  695,704

Notional tax on accounting profit calculated at 
 applicable tax rates  144,351  124,388
Tax effect of non-deductible expenses  15,110  26,999
Tax effect of non-taxable income  (34,995) (238,672)
Tax effect of prior years’ unrecognised tax losses utilised this year  (15,975) (30,504)
Tax effect of temporary differences not recognised  (58,899) 140,617
Tax effect of unused tax losses not recognised  26,617  26,768
 (Over) / under-provision in prior years  (4,619) 285

Actual tax expense  71,590  49,881

(c) None of the taxation payable / recoverable in the statement of financial position is expected to be settled after more 
than one year.
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8. DIVIDENDS
(a) Dividends payable to equity shareholders of the Company attributable to the year :-

    2021  2020
    HK$’000  HK$’000

Interim dividend declared and paid of HK8 cents (2020 : HK8 cents) 
 per ordinary share   31,536  31,536  

Final dividend proposed after the end of the reporting period of
 HK27 cents (2020 : HK27 cents) per ordinary share  106,435  106,435

No special dividend was proposed after the end of the 
 reporting period (2020 : HK20 cents per ordinary share)  –  78,841

The final dividend and special dividend proposed after the end of the reporting period have not been recognised as liabilities 
at the end of the reporting period.

(b) Dividends payable to equity shareholders of the Company attributable to the previous financial year, approved and 
paid during the year :-

  
    2021  2020
    HK$’000  HK$’000

Final dividend in respect of the previous financial year, approved 
 and paid during the year, of HK27 cents (2019 : HK27 cents)
 per ordinary share  106,435  107,673   

Special dividend in respect of the previous financial year,
 approved and paid during the year, of HK20 cents (2019 : Nil)
 per ordinary share  78,841  –

9.   EARNINGS PER SHARE
The calculation of basic and diluted earnings per share is based on the profit for the year attributable to ordinary 
equity shareholders of the Company of HK$461,820,000 (2020 : HK$645,823,000) and the weighted average number of 
394,202,808 ordinary shares (2020 : 396,524,862 ordinary shares) in issue during the year.

Weighted average number of ordinary shares          
     

    2021  2020
    Number  Number
    of shares  of shares
    Thousands  Thousands

Issued ordinary shares at 1st April  394,203  399,998
Effect of repurchase of shares  –  (3,473)

Weighted average number of ordinary shares at 31st March  394,203       396,525

Basic earnings per share are the same as diluted earnings per share for both years as the Company has no potential dilutive 
shares outstanding for both years.
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10. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT
     Furniture,
          fixtures,
    Land and  Leasehold   equipment
     buildings  improvements  and others  Total
   HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000

Cost :-
 Balance at 1st April, 2020 56,349  295,625  233,901  585,875
 Exchange difference –  4,318  1,493  5,811
 Additions –  14,423  2,238  16,661
 Disposals –  (111,479) (50,001) (161,480)
 
 At 31st March, 2021 56,349  202,887  187,631  446,867
 
Aggregate depreciation :-
 Balance at 1st April, 2020 34,536  279,883  223,643  538,062
 Exchange difference –  3,470  1,387  4,857
 Charge for the year 1,497  16,346  2,952  20,795
 Written back on disposals –  (111,452) (49,914) (161,366)

 At 31st March, 2021 36,033  188,247  178,068  402,348

Net book value :-
 At 31st March, 2021 20,316  14,640  9,563  44,519

Cost :-
 Balance at 1st April, 2019 56,349  381,374  267,824  705,547
 Exchange difference –  (306) (588) (894)
 Additions –  25,752  9,157  34,909
 Disposals –  (111,195) (42,492) (153,687)

 At 31st March, 2020 56,349  295,625  233,901  585,875

Aggregate depreciation :-
 Balance at 1st April, 2019 33,039  352,122  255,174  640,335
 Exchange difference –  (270) (556) (826)
 Charge for the year 1,497  16,442  4,590  22,529
   Impairment loss –  11,571  6,230  17,801
 Written back on disposals –  (99,982) (41,795) (141,777)
 
 At 31st March, 2020 34,536  279,883  223,643  538,062

Net book value :-
 At 31st March, 2020 21,813  15,742  10,258  47,813

----------------------------------------------------

----------------------------------------------------

----------------------------------------------------

----------------------------------------------------



• 86 •
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10. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (cont’d) 
Net book value of land and buildings comprises :-

    2021  2020  
    HK$’000  HK$’000

Long-term leases in Hong Kong  20,316  21,813   

The Group holds commercial buildings for its business.  The Group is the registered owner of these property interests, 
including the part of undivided share in the underlying land.  Lump sum payments were made upfront to acquire these 
property interests from their previous registered owners, and there are no ongoing payments to be made under the terms of 
the land lease, other than payments based on rateable values set by the government authority.  These payments vary from 
time to time and are payable to the government authority.

During the year ended 31st March, 2020, management performed an impairment assessment on certain property, plant 
and equipment of the Group’s retail stores in accordance with the accounting policy on impairment of assets.  Based on 
the assessment, an impairment loss of HK$17,801,000 was recognised in respect of the respective property, plant and 
equipment and charged to the consolidated statement of profit or loss.  The recoverable amounts of these property, plant and 
equipment were determined based on the estimated future cash flows generated from these retail stores for the remaining 
non-cancellable lease term of the respective retails stores at a discount rate of 10.0 per cent. per annum.
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11. RIGHT-OF-USE ASSETS

    2021  2020  
   NOTE  HK$’000  HK$’000

Land and buildings (i) 148,819  113,646

The analysis of expense items in relation to leases recognised in profit or loss is as follows :-

    2021  2020  
    HK$’000  HK$’000

Depreciation charge of right-of-use assets 73,623  304,414
Impairment loss on right-of-use assets (written back) / recognised (49,800) 810,911
Interest on lease liabilities 23,361  28,140
Low-value assets lease expenses 740  1,082
Short-term lease expenses 10,994  10,016
Variable lease payments not included in the measurement of lease liabilities 43,731  151,584

The management performed an impairment assessment on certain right-of-use assets of the Group’s retail stores in accordance 
with the accounting policy on impairment of assets.  Based on the assessment, an impairment loss of HK$49,800,000 was 
written back (2020 : HK$810,911,000 was recognised) in respect of the respective right-of-use assets and credited / charged 
to the consolidated statement of profit or loss.  The recoverable amounts of these right-of-use assets were determined based 
on the estimated future cash flows generated from these retail stores for the remaining non-cancellable lease term of the 
respective retail stores at a discount rate of 10.0 per cent. (2020 : 10.0 per cent.) per annum.

Details of total cash outflow for leases and the maturity analysis of lease liabilities are set out in Notes 22(b) and 18 
respectively.

Note :- 

(i) The Group has obtained the right-of-use assets as its offices, retail stores and warehouses through tenancy agreements.  
The leases typically run for an initial period of 1 to 8 years. During the year, additions to right-of-use assets were 
HK$56,539,000 (2020 : HK$533,030,000).
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12. OTHER FINANCIAL ASSETS
Other financial assets comprise :-

    2021 2020
    HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current assets
 Listed equity securities designated at fair value through profit or loss 59,694 –
   Unlisted equity and non-equity securities designated at fair value
  through profit or loss  139,968 75,314
 Listed debt securities measured at amortised cost net of loss allowance 1,118,587 1,120,110

    1,318,249 1,195,424

Current assets
 Listed equity and non-equity securities held for trading at fair value 326,353 141,046
 Investment in securities held for trading at fair value  – 75,689
 Unlisted non-equity securities measured at amortised cost net of loss allowance 77,721 –
 Listed debt securities measured at amortised cost net of loss allowance – 22,866

    404,074 239,601

    1,722,323 1,435,025

13. INVENTORIES

    2021 2020 
    HK$’000 HK$’000

Finished goods  161,515 323,477   

The analysis of the amount of inventories recognised as an expense and included in profit or loss is as follows :-

    2021 2020 
    HK$’000 HK$’000
 
Carrying amount of inventories sold  1,299,565 1,705,302
Write-down of inventories  1,436 2,381

   1,301,001 1,707,683

The write-down of inventories made during the year was due to a decrease in net realisable value of certain merchandise 
held for sale as a result of a change in consumer preferences.

N O T E S  O N  T H E  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S

--------------------------

--------------------------



• 89 •

14. DEBTORS, DEPOSITS AND PREPAYMENTS

    2021  2020
    HK$’000  HK$’000

Trade debtors  56,606  38,848
Less : loss allowance  (4,745) (5,052)

   51,861  33,796
Other debtors, deposits and prepayments  232,762  340,527

   284,623  374,323

All debtors, deposits and prepayments of the Group, apart from certain rental deposits totalling HK$71,403,000 (2020 : 
HK$104,158,000), are expected to be recovered or recognised as an expense within one year.

Ageing analysis
Included in debtors, deposits and prepayments are trade debtors (net of loss allowance) with the following ageing analysis 
based on due date as at the end of the reporting period :-

    2021  2020
    HK$’000  HK$’000

Current  51,861  33,796

Trade debtors are due within 30 to 90 days from the date of billing.  Further details on the Group’s credit policy are set out 
in Note 27(a).
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15. CASH AND BANK BALANCES
Cash and bank balances comprise :-
   2021  2020
   HK$’000  HK$’000

Cash and cash equivalents in the consolidated 
 cash flow statement  3,073,538  3,301,308
Deposits with original maturity over three months  –  21,698

Cash and bank balances  3,073,538  3,323,006

The effective deposit interest rates at the end of the reporting period for the Group is 0.27 per cent. (2020 : 1.91 per cent.) 
per annum.  Their refixing dates are all within one year.

16. BANK LOANS
At the end of the reporting period, the bank loans were repayable within one year and were secured as follows :-

   2021  2020  
   HK$’000  HK$’000

Secured  831,213  1,059,774

At the end of the reporting period, the banking facilities of subsidiary companies were secured by charges over 
certain debt and equity securities with aggregate carrying value of HK$1,368,542,000 (2020 : HK$1,359,711,000).  
The effective borrowing interest rate at the end of the reporting period for the Group was 0.75 per cent. (2020 : 
1.78 per cent.) per annum.

17.  CREDITORS, ACCRUALS AND PROVISIONS

   2021  2020  
   HK$’000  HK$’000

Trade creditors  139,760  93,447
Contract liabilities (Note 17(a))  35,322  41,447
Net defined benefit asset  (2,299) (2,036)
Other creditors, accruals and provisions  282,929  332,177

   455,712  465,035
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17.  CREDITORS, ACCRUALS AND PROVISIONS (cont’d)
Included in creditors, accruals and provisions are trade creditors with the following ageing analysis based on due 
date as at the end of the reporting period :-

   2021  2020  
   HK$’000  HK$’000

Current  138,147  93,447
1 to 30 days overdue  674  –
31 to 60 days overdue  939  –

   139,760  93,447

 The amount of the Group’s creditors, accruals and provisions expected to be settled after more than one year is HK$55,667,000 
(2020 : HK$59,609,000).

(a) Contract liabilities

   2021  2020  
   HK$’000  HK$’000

 Advances received from gift certificates  15,535  35,478
 Receipt in advance  19,787  5,969

   35,322  41,447

 Movement of contract liabilities :-
   2021  2020  
   HK$’000  HK$’000

 At 1st April  41,447  16,711  
 Decrease in contract liabilities as a result of recognising
       revenue during the year that was included in the contract
       liabilities at the beginning of the year  (39,007) (11,786)
 Increase in contract liabilities as a result of issuance of gift certificates  14,652  35,063
 Increase in contract liabilities as a result of increase in receipts in advance 18,230  1,459

      At 31st March  35,322  41,447

As at 31st March, 2021, the amount of contract liabilities expected to be recognised as revenue after more than one 
year is HK$5,531,000 (2020 : HK$2,861,000).
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18. LEASE LIABILITIES
At the end of the reporting period, the lease liabilities were repayable as follows :-

   2021  2020  
   HK$’000  HK$’000

Within 1 year  258,204  314,965

After 1 year but within 2 years  191,187  219,552
After 2 years but within 5 years  283,062  391,709
After 5 years  73,822  127,237

   548,071  738,498

   806,275  1,053,463

N O T E S  O N  T H E  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S
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19.  DEFERRED TAXATION
(a) Net deferred tax (assets) / liabilities recognised in the consolidated statement of financial position :-

   2021  2020  
   HK$’000  HK$’000

Deferred tax assets  –  (1,995)
Deferred tax liabilities  21,983  20,353

   21,983  18,358

The components of deferred tax (assets) / liabilities recognised in the consolidated statement of financial position and 
the movements during the year are as follows :-

  Depreciation
  allowances  Undistributed
  in excess  profits of  Other
  of the related  subsidiary  temporary
Deferred tax arising from :- depreciation  companies  differences  Total
  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000

At 1st April, 2020 482  19,871  (1,995) 18,358
Exchange difference –  1,597  (97) 1,500
Charged to the consolidated
 statement of profit or loss 33  –  2,092  2,125

At 31st March, 2021 515  21,468  –  21,983

At 1st April, 2019 448  21,159  (2,958) 18,649
Exchange difference –  (1,288) (14) (1,302)
Charged to the consolidated
 statement of profit or loss 34  –  950  984
Charged to reserve –  –  27  27

At 31st March, 2020 482  19,871  (1,995) 18,358

N O T E S  O N  T H E  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S



• 94 •

19.  DEFERRED TAXATION (cont’d)
(b) Deferred tax assets not recognised
 Deferred tax assets have not been recognised in respect of the following items :-

   2021  2020
   HK$’000  HK$’000

Deductible temporary differences       119,627  194,803
Future benefit of tax losses      126,120  112,466

   245,747  307,269  

 The Group has not recognised deferred tax assets in respect of accumulated tax losses of certain subsidiary companies 
as it is not probable that the subsidiary companies will generate sufficient future taxable profits against which the 
accumulated tax losses can be offset in the foreseeable future. HK$25,082,000 (2020 : HK$24,659,000) future benefit 
of tax losses will expire within a range of 1 to 6 years from 1st April, 2021.  The remaining balance of tax losses has 
no expiry date under current tax legislation. 

(c)  Deferred tax liabilities not recognised
 At 31st March, 2021, temporary differences relating to the undistributed profits of a subsidiary company amounted 

to HK$306,308,000 (2020 : HK$297,312,000).  Deferred tax liabilities of HK$64,325,000 (2020 : HK$62,435,000) 
have not been recognised in respect of the tax that would be payable on the distribution of these retained profits as the 
Company controls the dividend policy of this subsidiary company and that it is probable that retained profits will not 
be distributed in the foreseeable future. 

20.  SHARE CAPITAL 
    2021 2020

   Number  Nominal  Number  Nominal
   of shares  value  of shares  value
   Thousands  HK$’000  Thousands  HK$’000  
 
Authorised :-
 Ordinary shares of HK$0.30 each 518,000  155,400  518,000  155,400
Issued and fully paid :-
 Ordinary shares of HK$0.30 each    
 Balance brought forward 394,203  118,261  399,998  119,999
 Repurchases of shares –  –  (5,795) (1,738)
 
 Balance carried forward 394,203  118,261  394,203  118,261

The holders of ordinary shares are entitled to receive dividends as declared from time to time and are entitled to one vote 
per ordinary share at general meetings of the Company.  All ordinary shares rank equally with regard to the Company’s 
residual assets. 

At no time during the year ended 31st March, 2021 was there any purchase, sale or redemption by the Company, or any of 
its subsidiary companies, of the Company’s ordinary shares.
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20.  SHARE CAPITAL (cont’d)
During the year ended 31st March, 2020, the Company repurchased a total of 5,795,500 ordinary shares on the Stock 
Exchange at an aggregate purchase price (excluding expenses) of HK$25,479,095 and such repurchased shares were 
subsequently cancelled during the year ended 31st March, 2020.  Details of the ordinary shares repurchased on the Stock 
Exchange during the year ended 31st March, 2020 are as follows :-

    Highest Lowest Aggregate
   Number of purchase purchase purchase price
   ordinary shares price per price per (excluding
Month of repurchase repurchased ordinary share ordinary share expenses)
    HK$ HK$ HK$

July 2019 1,462,500 4.95 4.35 6,899,540
August 2019 1,393,000 4.50 4.13 5,966,755
September 2019 2,264,500 4.30 4.19 9,730,610
October 2019 675,500 4.28 4.18 2,882,190

As a result of the above share repurchases, the issued share capital of the Company was accordingly reduced by the par 
value of the aforesaid repurchased ordinary shares which were cancelled during the year ended 31st March, 2020.  As at the 
date of these financial statements, the number of issued shares of the Company is 394,202,808 ordinary shares.

The directors believe that the above share repurchases are in the best interests of the Company and its shareholders and that 
such share repurchases would lead to an enhancement of the net assets value and / or earnings per share of the Company.

On 18th July, 2013 (“the Adoption Date”), the Company adopted a share option scheme (“the Scheme”). Pursuant to the 
Scheme, the board of directors (“the Board”) may offer to grant an option to any current employee (including executive 
directors, non-executive directors and independent non-executive directors) of the Company and / or any of its subsidiary 
companies (“the Participant”) to subscribe for shares of the Company.  The Scheme serves to recognise the contribution of 
the employees to the growth of the Group and to provide incentives for their contribution to the future success of the Group.
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20.  SHARE CAPITAL (cont’d) 
The total number of shares which may be issued upon exercise of all options to be granted under the Scheme and any other 
schemes of the Company (excluding options lapsed in accordance with any other schemes of the Company) must not in 
aggregate exceed 10 per cent. of the shares in issue at the Adoption Date.  The aforesaid 10 per cent. limit may be increased 
to 30 per cent. of the shares in issue from time to time by refreshment and separate approval by the shareholders of the 
Company in general meeting.

The total number of shares issued and to be issued upon exercise of the options granted to each Participant (included 
exercised, cancelled and outstanding options) under the Scheme in any 12-month period must not exceed 1 per cent. of the 
shares in issue unless approved by the shareholders of the Company in general meeting.

An option may be exercised at any time during such option period as the Board may in its absolute discretion determine, 
save that such period shall not expire later than 10 years after the date of grant of the option.  The Scheme shall be valid 
and effective for a period of 10 years commencing on the Adoption Date, i.e. until 17th July, 2023.

The Board may at its discretion when offering the grant of an option impose any conditions, restrictions or limitations in 
relation thereto additional to those set forth in the Scheme as it may think fit (to be stated in the letter containing the offer 
of the grant of the option).  Unless otherwise specified in the letter offering the grant of an option, no performance target 
is required to be achieved and no minimum period for which an option must be held before an option or part thereof can 
be exercised.

An offer of the grant of an option under the Scheme shall be deemed to have been accepted when the duplicate letter 
comprising acceptance of the option duly signed by the relevant Participant together with a remittance in favour of the 
Company of HK$1.00 by way of consideration for the grant thereof is received by the Company.

The subscription price in respect of any particular option shall be such price as the Board may in its absolute discretion 
determine at the time of grant of the relevant option but shall be at least the higher of :-

(a) the closing price of the shares as stated in the Stock Exchange’s daily quotations sheet on the date of grant of the option;

(b) the average closing price of the shares as stated in the Stock Exchange’s daily quotations sheets for the five business days 
immediately preceding the date of grant of the option; and

(c) the nominal value of the shares.

As at 31st March, 2021, no share options had been granted to any of the directors or employees of the Company or any of 
its subsidiary companies under the Scheme.
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21. CAPITAL AND RESERVES 
The Group
The reconciliation between the opening and closing balances of each component of the Group’s consolidated equity is set 
out in the consolidated statement of changes in equity on page 54.

The Company
Details of the changes in the Company’s individual components of equity between the beginning and the end of the year 
are set out below :-

   Share   Share  Retained   
   capital  premium  profits   Total
   HK$’000     HK$’000   HK$’000   HK$’000
   
At 1st April, 2020 118,261  502,561  486,989  1,107,811
Dividends approved / paid in respect of
 prior year (Note 8(b)) 
 – by means of cash –  –  (185,276) (185,276)
Dividends declared / paid in respect of
 the current year (Note 8(a))
 – by means of cash –       –  (31,536) (31,536)
Profit for the year –       –  216,953  216,953

At 31st March, 2021 118,261  502,561  487,130  1,107,952

At 1st April, 2019 119,999  526,415  487,646  1,134,060
Dividends approved / paid in respect of
 prior year (Note 8(b)) 
 – by means of cash –  –  (107,673) (107,673)
Dividends declared / paid in respect of 
 the current year (Note 8(a))
 – by means of cash –    –  (31,536) (31,536)
Repurchases of shares of the Company
   (Note 20) (1,738) (23,854) –  (25,592)
Profit for the year –  –  138,552  138,552

At 31st March, 2020 118,261  502,561  486,989  1,107,811
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21. CAPITAL AND RESERVES (cont’d) 
(a) Nature and purpose of reserves

(i) Share premium
 The application of the share premium account is governed by the Bermuda Companies Act 1981 and the New 

Bye-Laws of the Company. 

(ii) Exchange reserve
 The exchange reserve comprises all foreign exchange differences arising from the translation of the financial 

statements of foreign operations.  The reserve is dealt with in accordance with the accounting policies set out in 
Note 1(r).

(b) Distributability of reserves
 The distributable reserves of the Company at 31st March, 2021 amounted to HK$487,130,000 (2020 : HK$486,989,000).

(c) Capital management
 The Group’s objectives on managing capital are to safeguard the Group’s ability to continue as a going concern as 

well as maximising returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders.

 The Group’s strategy is to maintain a prudent gearing ratio and a solid base to support the operations and development 
of its business in the long term.  No changes were made in the objectives, policies or processes during the years ended 
31st March, 2021 and 31st March, 2020 respectively.

 At 31st March, 2021, the Group had bank loans amounting to HK$831,213,000 (2020 : HK$1,059,774,000).  The total 
cash balance exceed the total bank borrowings by HK$2,242,325,000 (as at 31st March, 2020 : HK$2,263,232,000).

 The Group’s capital structure is as follows :-
    
    The Group

   2021 2020
   HK$’000 HK$’000

Total equity  3,240,991 2,973,201

Neither the Company nor any of its subsidiary companies are subject to externally imposed capital requirements.
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22. OTHER CASH FLOW INFORMATION
(a) Reconciliation of liabilities arising from financing activities
 The table below details changes in the Group’s liabilities from financing activities, including both cash and non-cash 

changes.  Liabilities arising from financing activities are liabilities for which cash flows were, or future cash flows will 
be, classified in the Group’s consolidated cash flow statement as cash flows from financing activities.

  Bank  Lease  
  loans  liabilities  Total  
  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000

Balance at 1st April, 2020 1,059,774  1,053,463  2,113,237

Changes from financing cash flows :-
 Net repayment of bank loans (228,561) –  (228,561)
 Interest paid (8,960) –  (8,960)
 Capital element of lease rentals paid –  (305,550) (305,550)
 Interest element of lease rentals paid –  (24,061) (24,061)

Total changes from financing cash flows (237,521) (329,611) (567,132)

Exchange adjustments –  2,509  2,509

Other changes :-
 Increase in lease liabilities from entering into new 
      leases during the period –  56,539  56,539
 Interest expenses 8,960  23,361  32,321
 Disposal –  (239) (239)
 Other movement –  253  253

   8,960  79,914  88,874

Balance at 31st March, 2021 831,213  806,275  1,637,488

   Bank  Lease  
   loans  liabilities  Total  
   HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000

Balance at 1st April, 2019 –  965,377  965,377

Changes from financing cash flows :-
 Net proceeds from new bank loans 1,059,774  –  1,059,774
 Interest paid (14,114) –  (14,114)
 Capital element of lease rentals paid –  (342,603) (342,603)
 Interest element of lease rentals paid –  (27,810) (27,810)

Total changes from financing cash flows 1,045,660  (370,413) 675,247

Exchange adjustments –     (880) (880)

Other changes :-
 Increase in lease liabilities from entering into new 
  leases during the period –  532,973  532,973
 Interest expenses 14,114  28,140  42,254
 Disposal –      (99,566) (99,566)
 Other movement –  (2,168) (2,168)

   14,114  459,379  473,493

Balance at 31st March, 2020 1,059,774  1,053,463  2,113,237

Further details of the bank loans are set out in Note 16.
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22. OTHER CASH FLOW INFORMATION (cont’d) 
(b) Total cash outflow for leases
 Amount included in the consolidated cash flow statement for leases comprises the following :-

  2021 2020
  HK$’000  HK$’000

Within operating cash flows  55,465 162,682
Within financing cash flows  329,611 370,413

   385,076 533,095

23. MATERIAL RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS
(a) Key management personnel remuneration
 All members of key management personnel are board members and their remuneration is disclosed in Note 5.

(b) Other related party transactions
 The following material transactions with related parties were in the opinion of the directors carried out in the ordinary 

and usual course of business and on normal commercial terms :-

(i) Transactions with companies in which a director of the Company has beneficial interests :-

   2021 2020 
   HK$’000 HK$’000

Sales of goods  28,009 33,037
Purchases of goods  25,575 58,123
Income from the provision of management and 
 supporting service  6,965 5,463
Rental income  8,118 7,813
Advertising and promotion service expenses  6,059 7,358
Commission expenses  12,019 9,370
Net proceeds from e-Commerce  4,449 149

 The amounts due from these companies at 31st March, 2021 amounted to HK$763,000 (2020 : HK$362,000) and 
the amounts due to these companies at 31st March, 2021 amounted to  HK$7,376,000 (2020 : HK$2,606,000), 
which are interest free, unsecured and have repayment terms ranging from 20 days to 90 days. 

(ii) Applicability of the Listing Rules relating to connected transactions
 The related party transactions in respect of Note 23(b)(i) above that constituted continuing connected transactions 

as defined in Chapter 14A of the Listing Rules and required disclosures under Chapter 14A of the Listing Rules 
are provided in “Continuing Connected Transactions” section of the Report of the Directors on pages 22 to 29.
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 24. EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT BENEFITS
(a) Defined benefit retirement scheme
 The Group makes contributions to a defined benefit retirement scheme which covers certain employees of the Group’s 

Taiwan operation.  The scheme is administered by independent trustees with their assets held separately from those 
of the Group.  The scheme is funded by contributions from the Group as determined and approved by the relevant 
government authorities.  The latest independent actuarial valuation of the scheme was at 31st March, 2021 and was 
prepared by Dr. Magic Lin, Actuary, EA, A.S.A., FAIRC, Ph.D..  The Group has contributed HK$21,000 (2020 : 
HK$71,000) to the scheme.

 The present value of obligations under the scheme is HK$6,590,000 (2020 : HK$9,939,000) with HK$8,889,000 
(2020 : HK$11,975,000) covered by plan assets carried at fair value, which are mainly composed of bank deposits.

  Service income, including net interest income on the scheme, of HK$39,000 (2020 : HK$525,000) was credited to 
profit or loss, with actuarial gain (net of tax) of HK$1,000,000 (2020 : HK$549,000) recognised in other comprehensive 
income.  Discount rate of 0.4 per cent. (2020 : 0.5 per cent.) and future salary increase of 2.25 per cent. (2020 : 2.5 per 
cent.) are used by the Group as significant actuarial assumptions for the valuations.  Sensitivity analysis on significant 
actuarial assumptions is not performed as the changes in actuarial assumptions would not have a material effect on 
the Group’s result for the year.

(b) Defined contribution retirement scheme
 The Group operates a Mandatory Provident Fund Scheme (“the MPF Scheme”) under the Hong Kong Mandatory 

Provident Fund Schemes Ordinance for employees employed under the jurisdiction of the Hong Kong Employment 
Ordinance and not previously covered by the defined benefit retirement scheme.  The MPF Scheme is a defined 
contribution retirement scheme administered by independent trustees.  Under the MPF Scheme, the employer and its 
employees are each required to make contributions to the scheme at 5 per cent. of the employees’ relevant income, 
subject to a cap of monthly relevant income of HK$30,000.  Contributions to the scheme vest immediately. 

 Employees of the Group’s subsidiary companies in Mainland China are required to participate in defined contribution 
retirement schemes which are administered and operated by the local municipal government.  The Group’s subsidiary 
companies contribute funds which are calculated on certain percentage of the payroll to the schemes to fund the 
retirement benefits of the employees.  Contributions to the schemes vest immediately.

 A subsidiary company and branches of subsidiary companies of the Group in Taiwan have a defined contribution 
scheme governed by the Taiwan Labor Pension Act.  Under the scheme, a subsidiary company and branches of 
subsidiary companies of the Group in Taiwan contribute monthly to the Bureau of Labor Insurance at 6 per cent. of 
the payroll of the employees who choose to participate in the scheme.  Contributions to the scheme vest immediately.

25. CAPITAL COMMITMENTS
Capital commitments outstanding at 31st March, 2021 not provided for in the consolidated financial statements were as 
follows :-

    2021 2020 
    HK$’000 HK$’000

Contracted for  – 1,339
Authorised but not contracted for  – –

    – 1,339
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26. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES
At 31st March, 2021, the Company had the following contingent liabilities in respect of :-

(a) Guarantees of HK$854,255,000 (2020 : HK$853,709,000) given to banks to secure facilities granted to certain 
subsidiary companies.  The facilities were utilised to the extent of HK$96,884,000 (2020 : HK$97,053,000) at the 
end of the reporting period.

(b) Guarantees given to licensors and landlords to guarantee the performance by certain subsidiary companies of 
obligations under certain agreements.  The amount due under the agreements was HK$105,000 (2020 : HK$6,430,000) 
at the end of the reporting period.

As at the end of the reporting period, the directors do not consider it probable that a claim will be made against the 
Company under any of the above guarantees. No provision was therefore made in this respect at 31st March, 2021 and 
31st March, 2020 respectively.

27. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT
The Group’s activities exposed the Group mainly to credit, liquidity, interest rate and foreign exchange risks. The Group 
is also exposed to equity price risk arising from its investments in equity and debt securities. The Group’s overall risk 
management programme seeks to minimise potential adverse effects of these financial risks on the Group’s financial 
performance.

(a) Credit risk
 Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in a financial 

loss to the Group.  The Group’s credit risk is primarily attributable to deposits, trade debtors and investments in 
debt securities.  The Group’s exposure to credit risk arising from cash and bank balances is limited because the 
counterparties are major banks, for which the Group considers to have low credit risk.  Management has a credit 
policy in place and the exposures to these credit risks are monitored on an ongoing basis.  

 Deposits are made to landlords with sound credit ratings and the Group has exposure limits to the amounts deposited 
in each of the landlords.  While the deposits made to the landlords are also subject to the impairment requirements of 
HKFRS 9, there was no identified impairment loss as at 31st March, 2021 and 2020.

 The Group made transactions with counterparties with acceptable credit quality in conformance to the Group 
treasury policies to minimise credit exposure.  Acceptable credit ratings from reputable credit rating agencies is an 
important criterion in the selection of counterparties.  The credit quality of counterparties will be closely monitored 
over the life of the transaction.  The Group reviews its financial counterparties periodically in order to reduce credit 
risk concentrations relative to the underlying size and credit strength of each counterparty.
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27. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (cont’d)
(a) Credit risk (cont’d)

(i) Trade debtors
 Credit checks are part of the normal operating process and stringent monitoring procedures are in place to deal 

with overdue debts.  In addition, the Group reviews the recoverable amounts of trade debtors at the end of each 
reporting period to ensure that adequate loss allowances are made for irrecoverable amounts.  Sales to retail 
customers are made in cash or via major credit cards.

 The Group has no significant concentration of credit risk with exposure spread over a number of counterparties 
and customers.

 Further quantitative disclosure in respect of the Group’s exposure to credit risk arising from trade debtors are 
set out in Note 14.

 The Group measures loss allowances for trade debtors at an amount equal to lifetime ECLs, which is calculated 
using a provision matrix.  As the Group’s historical credit loss experience does not indicate significantly 
different loss patterns for different customer segments, the loss allowance based on past due status is not further 
distinguished between the Group’s different customer bases.

 The following table provides information about the Group’s exposure to credit risk and ECLs for trade debtors 
as at 31st March, 2021 and 31st March, 2020.

 2021 2020
   Gross    Gross
  Expected  carrying  Loss  Expected  carrying  Loss  
  loss rate  amount  allowance  loss rate  amount  allowance  
   HK$’000  HK$’000   HK$’000  HK$’000

Neither past due nor impaired 5.4%  54,812  (2,951) 7.8%  36,651  (2,855)
Less than 1 month past due –  –  –  100.0%  36  (36)
Over 3 months past due 100.0%  1,794  (1,794) 100.0%  2,161  (2,161)

   56,606  (4,745)  38,848  (5,052) 

 Expected loss rates are based on actual loss experience over the past three years.  These rates are adjusted 
to reflect differences between economic conditions during the period over which the historic data has been 
collected, current conditions and the Group’s view of economic conditions over the expected lives of the debtors.

 Movement in the loss allowance account in respect of trade debtors during the year is as follows:-

   2021  2020  
   HK$’000  HK$’000

At 1st April  5,052  5,068
Exchange difference  179  19
Impairment loss (written back) / recognised  (46) 4
Bad debts written off  (440) (39)

At 31st March  4,745  5,052  
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27. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (cont’d)
(a) Credit risk (cont’d)

(ii) Investments in debt securities
 Investments in debt securities are normally in liquid securities quoted on recognised stock exchanges, issued by 

corporates with sound credit standing (Note 12).  Given their high credit standing, management does not expect 
any investment counterparty to fail to meet its obligations.  Nevertheless, the Group’s management monitors the 
situation and will take further actions of any change.

 At 31st March, 2021, the Group held listed debt securities measured at amortised cost of HK$1,118,587,000 
(2020 : HK$1,142,976,000).  Management assessed the credit risk of each of the Group’s investments in debt 
securities with reference to the grading by market credit rating agencies, where available, and default probability 
analysis performed by external agencies.  As at the end of the reporting period, no significant increase in credit 
risk was identified since the initial recognition of each investment.  The loss allowance recognised during the 
year was limited to 12 months expected credit losses.

 The Group estimated credit loss based on the respective 12 months default risk rate as at 31st March, 2021 
for the issuers of listed debt securities, which were obtained from external agencies.  The loss allowance for 
investment in debt securities measured at amortised cost was recognised in profit or loss during the year.

 Movement in the loss allowance for debt securities measured at amortised cost during the year is as follows :-

   2021  2020 
   HK$’000  HK$’000

At 1st April   3,824  –
(Decrease) /increase in loss allowance recognised in
 profit or loss during the year  (974) 3,824

At 31st March  2,850  3,824   
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27. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (cont’d)
(b) Liquidity risk
 Individual operating entities within the Group are responsible for their own cash management, including the 

short-term investment of cash surpluses and the raising of loans to cover expected cash demands, subject to 
approval by the Company’s Board when the borrowings exceed certain pre-determined levels of authority.  The 
Group’s policy is to regularly monitor its liquidity requirements and its compliance with lending covenants, 
to ensure that it maintains sufficient cash and an adequate amount of credit facilities from major financial 
institutions to meet its liquidity requirements in the short and longer term.

 The following table details the remaining contractual maturities at the end of the reporting period of the Group’s 
financial liabilities, which is based on contractual undiscounted cash flow (including interest payments computed 
using contractual rates or, if floating, based on rates current at the end of the reporting period) and the earliest 
date the Group can be required to pay. 

   Total  More than
   contractual Within one one year but 
  Carrying  undiscounted year or on less than More than
  amount cash flow demand  five years five years
  HK$’000 HK$’000    HK$’000  HK$’000 HK$’000

At 31st March, 2021
Creditors, accruals and
 provisions 455,712 455,712 400,045 16,735 38,932
Bank loans 831,213 831,734 831,734 – –   
Lease liabilities 806,275 847,078 273,940 498,198 74,940

  2,093,200 2,134,524 1,505,719 514,933 113,872

At 31st March, 2020
Creditors, accruals and
 provisions 465,035 465,035 405,426 34,339 25,270
Bank loans 1,059,774 1,060,459 1,060,459 – –   
Lease liabilities 1,053,463 1,116,728 338,096 647,772 130,860

  2,578,272 2,642,222 1,803,981 682,111 156,130
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27. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (cont’d)
 (c) Interest rate risk
 Except for the short-term bank borrowings of HK$831,213,000 (2020 : HK$1,059,774,000) held at effective interest 

rate of 0.75 per cent. per annum (2020 : 1.78 per cent.) as at 31st March, 2021, the Group has no significant interest 
bearing liabilities.  The short-term bank borrowings at floating rate expose the Group to cash flow interest rate risk 
which is insignificant to the Group.  The Group’s exposure to changes in interest rates also relates to bank deposits and 
debt securities which are fixed in interest rates, hence the Group’s income and operating cash flows are substantially 
independent of changes in market interest rates.  Management does not anticipate significant impact resulting from 
changes in interest rates.

 (d) Foreign exchange risk
 The Group is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from commercial transactions, recognised assets and liabilities 

and net investments in foreign operations.

 As at the year end, the foreign exchange risk of the Group arising from commercial transactions, recognised assets 
and liabilities is considered to be insignificant.  This is due to the Group’s transactions being generally denominated 
in the functional currencies of the respective group entities, while balances denominated in currencies other than the 
functional currency of the relevant group entities are generally settled promptly leaving minimal outstanding foreign 
currency position as at the end of the reporting period.

 To manage foreign exchange risk arising from commercial transactions, recognised assets and liabilities, companies 
of the Group may use forward foreign exchange contracts when major fluctuation in the relevant foreign currency is 
anticipated.  

(e) Price risk
 The Group is exposed to equity price risk because the Group have securities held for trading and financial assets 

designated at fair value through profit or loss.

 At 31st March, 2021, if there had been a 1 per cent. (2020 : 1 per cent.) increase / decrease in the fair value of 
securities held for trading and financial assets designated at fair value through profit or loss with all other variables 
held constant, the Group’s profit after tax and total equity would have increased / decreased by HK$4,722,000 
(2020 : HK$2,563,000).
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28. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT
(a) Other financial assets carried at fair value  

(i) Fair value hierarchy
 The following table presents the fair value of the Group’s financial instruments measured at the end of the reporting 

period on a recurring basis, categorised into the three-level fair value hierarchy as defined in HKFRS 13, Fair 
value measurement.  The level into which a fair value measurement is classified is determined with reference to 
the observability and significance of the inputs used in the valuation technique as follows :-

Level 1 valuations : Fair value measured using only Level 1 inputs i.e. unadjusted quoted prices in active 
markets for identical assets or liabilities at the measurement date

Level 2 valuations : Fair value measured using Level 2 inputs i.e. observable inputs which fail to meet 
Level 1, and not using significant unobservable inputs.  Unobservable inputs are inputs 
for which market data are not available

Level 3 valuations : Fair value measured using significant unobservable inputs

   Level 1  Level 2  Level 3  Total
   HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

At 31st March, 2021
Recurring fair value measurements
Other financial assets
 Listed equity securities designated 
  at fair value through profit or loss 59,694 – – 59,694
 Listed equity and non-equity securities held
  for trading at fair value 326,353 – – 326,353
 Unlisted equity and non-equity securities 
  designated at fair value through
  profit or loss – – 139,968 139,968

   386,047 – 139,968 526,015

At 31st March, 2020
Recurring fair value measurements
Other financial assets
 Listed equity securities held for trading 
  at fair value 141,046 – – 141,046
 Investment in securities held for trading 
  at the fair value – 75,689 – 75,689
   Unlisted equity securities designated
  at fair value through profit or loss – – 75,314 75,314

   141,046 75,689 75,314 292,049

N O T E S  O N  T H E  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S
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28. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT (cont’d)
(a) Other financial assets carried at fair value (cont’d)

(i) Fair value hierarchy (cont’d)
 Transfers between levels

 During the year ended 31st March, 2021, there was one transfer between levels due to the listing of an unlisted 
equity instrument in a recognised stock exchange with fair value of HK$90,383,000 as at the date of listing 
being reclassified from Level 3 to Level 1.

 During the year ended 31st March, 2020, there were no transfers among different levels of fair value hierarchy.

(ii) Valuation techniques and inputs used in Level 2 fair value measurements
 The fair value of the Group’s Level 2 financial instruments is based on valuation techniques taking into account 

the market closing prices of the underlying equity securities and / or volatilities and interest rates, which are 
observable market data, at the end of the reporting period.

(iii) Information about Level 3 fair value measurements
 The Group’s Level 3 financial instruments represent unlisted equity securities which their fair values are based 

on unobservable inputs.  The directors of the Group perform the valuation on Level 3 financial instruments for 
financial reporting purposes.  Their fair values have been determined using adjusted recent financing approach 
or with reference to the pricing of the recent transactions.

 The movement during the year in the balance of these Level 3 fair value measurements is as follows :-

    2021  2020  
 Unlisted equity securities:  HK$’000  HK$’000

 At 1st April  75,314  224,710
 Payment for purchases  100,792  2,113
 Net realised and unrealised gains recognised in profit or loss  54,245  925,529
 Transfers  (90,383) –
 Disposals  –  (1,077,038)

 At 31st March  139,968  75,314
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28. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT (cont’d)
(b) Fair value of other financial assets carried at other than fair value
 For other financial instruments carried at amortised cost as at 31st March, 2021 and 31st March, 2020, their carrying 

amounts and fair value and level of fair value hierarchy are disclosed below :-

     Fair value
     measurements
   Carrying  as at 
   amount Fair value 31st March, 2021
   as at as at categorised into
   31st March, 2021 31st March, 2021 Level 1 
   HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

 
Listed and unlisted debt and non-equity securities 
 measured at amortised cost 1,196,308 1,242,455 1,242,455

     Fair value
     measurements
   Carrying  as at 
   amount Fair value 31st March, 2020
   as at as at categorised into
   31st March, 2020 31st March, 2020 Level 1 
   HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Listed and unlisted debt and non-equity securities
 measured at amortised cost 1,142,976 1,075,215 1,075,215

N O T E S  O N  T H E  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S
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29. ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS
Note 27 contains information about the assumptions and their risk factors relating to financial risk management.  Other 
estimates and judgements are discussed below :-

(a) Inventories
 The Group evaluates the carrying value of inventories based on their estimated net realisable value.  It is possible that the 

actual net realisable value may be different from that estimated due to changes in consumer preference and retail market 
environment.

(b) Assessment of impairment of non-current assets
 The Group conducts impairment reviews of other non-current assets that are subject to depreciation and amortisation 

whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that their carrying amounts may not be recoverable.  
Management assesses the recoverable amount of each non-current asset based on its value in use or on its fair value 
less costs of disposal (by reference to market prices), whichever is higher, depending upon the anticipated future plans 
for the assets.  These calculations require the use of judgements and estimates.
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30. COMPANY-LEVEL STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

   2021 2020 
  NOTE HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current asset
 Subsidiary companies  1,833,432 1,833,432

Current asset
 Debtors, deposits and prepayments  220 217
 Cash and bank balances  16,120 16,175

   16,340 16,392

Current liability
 Creditors and accruals  121 114

   121 114   

Net current assets  16,219 16,278

Total assets less current liabilities  1,849,651 1,849,710

Non-current liability 
 Amount due to a subsidiary company  741,699 741,899

Net assets  1,107,952 1,107,811  

Capital and reserves 21
 Share capital  118,261 118,261
 Reserves  989,691 989,550

Total equity attributable to equity 
 shareholders of the Company  1,107,952 1,107,811

Approved and authorised for issue by the Board of Directors on 10th June, 2021.
 

 Dickson Poon Chan Hon Chung, Johnny Pollux
 Group Executive Chairman Executive Director  

---------------------------------------

--------------------------
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31. GOVERNMENT SUBSIDIES
 During the year ended 31st March, 2021, the Group recognised subsidies of HK$30,023,000 under the Hong Kong SAR 

government’s Employment Support Scheme and one-off subsidies of HK$640,000 under Retail Sector Subsidy Scheme 
in the consolidated statement of profit or loss.  The subsidies were recognised to offset the staff costs under selling and 
distribution expenses and administrative expenses.

32. EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD
 The Group announced on 26th May, 2021 that a subsidiary company of the Group entered into a legally binding offer 

letter with a third party in relation to the tenancy of a retail space for a period of six years for a total consideration of 
HK$216.26 million. The Group will recognise the value of the right-of-use asset of HK$205.28 million on its balance sheet.

33. POSSIBLE IMPACT OF AMENDMENTS, NEW STANDARDS AND 
INTERPRETATIONS ISSUED BUT NOT YET EFFECTIVE FOR THE YEAR 
ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2021

 Up to the date of issue of these financial statements, the HKICPA has issued a number of amendments and a new standard 
HKFRS 17, Insurance Contracts, which are not yet effective for the year ended 31st March, 2021 and which have not been 
adopted in these financial statements.  These developments include the following which may be relevant to the Group :-

 Effective for accounting
 periods beginning on or after

Amendments to HKFRS 16, Covid-19 – Related Rent Concessions 1st June, 2020
Amendments to HKFRS 3, Reference to the Conceptual Framework 1st January, 2022
Amendments to HKAS 16, Property, Plant and Equipment: 
 Proceeds before Intended Use 1st January, 2022
Amendments to HKAS 37, Onerous Contracts – Cost of Fulfilling a Contract 1st January, 2022
Annual Improvements to HKFRSs 2018-2020 Cycle 1st January, 2022

The Group is in the process of making an assessment of what the impact of these developments is expected to be in the 
period of initial application.  So far it has concluded that the adoption of them is unlikely to have a significant impact on 
the consolidated financial statements.
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 Issued share Effective percentage  Place of
 capital / Registered shareholding   incorporation / 
Name  capital Directly   Indirectly Principal activities operation

PRINCIPAL SUBSIDIARY COMPANIES :-

Ambrose China Limited  US$1 –            100 Sale of lighters, British Virgin
       writing instruments,   Islands /
       leather goods, watches  Hong Kong
       and fashion products
    
Bertolucci SA CHF100,000             – 100 Sale of watches Switzerland
    
Bestway Holdings Limited HK$3,500,000             – 100 Investment holding   Hong Kong
	 裕宏集團有限公司		 	 	 	 	 and sale of watches 
    
Bondwood Investments  HK$2             – 100 Sale of lighters, Hong Kong
   Limited      writing instruments, 
 寶活投資有限公司	 	 	 	 	 leather goods, watches
       and fashion products
    
Castlereagh Limited US$2  100       – Investment holding British Virgin
           Islands /
          Hong Kong  
 
Dickson Concepts Limited HK$1,000             – 100 Investment holding Hong Kong  
	 廸生創建有限公司     and provision of
       interior design,
       management 
       consultancy and 
         professional  
       services and operation
       of warehouses     

Dickson Concepts Asia-  US$2             – 100 Sale of fashion  British Virgin    
 Pacific Limited     products  Islands / 
          Taiwan

Dickson Concepts (Retail) HK$2             – 100 Sale of watches  Hong Kong
   Limited     

Dickson Concepts US$65,000  100 – Sale of watches British Virgin
 (Retail 1) Limited             Islands / 
          Hong Kong

Dickson Concepts HK$2  – 100 Sale of watches   Hong Kong
 (Retail 2) Limited

P R I N C I P A L  S U B S I D I A R Y  C O M P A N I E S
A T  3 1 S T  M A R C H ,  2 0 2 1
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 Issued share Effective percentage  Place of
 capital / Registered shareholding   incorporation / 
Name  capital Directly   Indirectly Principal activities operation

PRINCIPAL SUBSIDIARY COMPANIES (cont’d) :-

P R I N C I P A L  S U B S I D I A R Y  C O M P A N I E S
A T  3 1 S T  M A R C H ,  2 0 2 1

Dickson Concepts US$1   – 100 Sale of watches British Virgin
 (Retail 3) Limited             Islands / 
          Hong Kong

Dickson Concepts HK$10,000             – 100 Sale of watches and Hong Kong 
 (Wholesale) Limited     fashion products
    
Dickson  Enterprises HK$2            – 100 Arrangement of Hong Kong
   Limited     property tenancy
	 廸生創建(集團)有限公司		 	 	 	 	 agreements

Dickson Interior Design HK$2            – 100 Provision of interior Hong Kong
   Limited     design services
	 廸生室內設計有限公司

Dickson Licensing  US$1   100       – Trademarks agency British Virgin 
 Limited        Islands
    
Dickson Trading (Asia)  HK$1,000,000             –  100 Sale of fashion Hong Kong / 
 Company Limited     products  Taiwan
	 廸生貿易(亞洲)有限公司 

Dreams Concept Limited HK$2             –  100 Securities Hong Kong
       investment
    
Ever Success Consultancy HK$1,000,000              –  100 Provision of People’s
   (Shenzhen) Limited   foreign-   management  Republic of
     owned   consultancy and  China
     enterprise  professional services     

Ever Success Management HK$2            –  100 Provision of  Hong Kong  
 Limited     management  
	 永盛管理有限公司     consultancy and  
       professional services

Harvey Nichols  HK$10,000,000           –  100 Operation of Hong Kong
 (Hong Kong) Limited      Harvey Nichols,
       Beauty Avenue and
       Beauty Bazaar stores  
         



• 115 •

 Issued share Effective percentage  Place of
 capital / Registered shareholding   incorporation / 
Name  capital Directly   Indirectly Principal activities operation

PRINCIPAL SUBSIDIARY COMPANIES (cont’d) :-

P R I N C I P A L  S U B S I D I A R Y  C O M P A N I E S
A T  3 1 S T  M A R C H ,  2 0 2 1

Honca Limited HK$2             –  100 Arrangement of Hong Kong 
	 廣嘉有限公司	     property tenancy 
        agreements

Leading Way Apparel US$200,000             –  100 Sale of lighters, People’s  
 Shanghai Limited   foreign-  writing instruments,   Republic of
     owned   leather goods and   China
     enterprise  fashion products

Kinford International US$1             100  – Investment holding British Virgin
 Limited        Islands   
         
Mighty Achievements HK$2             –  100 Property investment Hong Kong
 Investments Limited 
    
Mighty Leader Limited HK$2             –  100 Arrangement of Hong Kong 
	 霸令有限公司	     property tenancy 
        agreements

Million Triumph Limited HK$1,000,000             –  100 Arrangement of Hong Kong 
	 萬旋有限公司	     property tenancy 
        agreements

Oakline Limited HK$2             –  100 Arrangement of Hong Kong 
			      property tenancy 
        agreements

Palton Limited HK$2             –  100 Arrangement of Hong Kong 
	 寶敦有限公司	     property tenancy 
        agreements

Pui Chak Enterprises HK$24,000             –  100 Property investment Hong Kong
 Limited 
	 培澤企業有限公司

Raglan Resources Limited US$1             –  100 Investment holding British Virgin
          Islands

Sunibo Limited HK$2             –  100 Arrangement of Hong Kong 
			      property tenancy 
        agreements
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 Issued share Effective percentage  Place of
 capital / Registered shareholding   incorporation / 
Name  capital Directly   Indirectly Principal activities operation

PRINCIPAL SUBSIDIARY COMPANIES (cont’d) :- 

The Dickson Trading NTD200,000,000   –  100 Sale of watches and Taiwan
 (Taiwan) Co., Ltd.     fashion products   
  
Top Able Management HK$1   –  100 Sale of watches Hong Kong 
 Limited        
         
Top Strength Ventures US$130,000 – 100 Securities British Virgin  
 Limited     investment  Islands /
          Hong Kong 

聯彩國際貿易（深圳）	 RMB1,000,000   –  100 Provision of People’s
 有限公司   foreign-  import services  Republic of
     owned     China
     enterprise 
     
The issued share capital of all the above principal subsidiary companies consists of ordinary shares.

P R I N C I P A L  S U B S I D I A R Y  C O M P A N I E S
A T  3 1 S T  M A R C H ,  2 0 2 1
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F I V E  Y E A R  G R O U P  F I N A N C I A L  S U M M A R Y

  2021  2020  2019  2018  2017
  HK$’000  HK$’000     HK$’000   HK$’000  HK$’000

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS
     
Revenue 2,275,492  2,937,710  4,009,422  3,635,599  3,144,822

Profit before taxation 533,410  695,704  432,544  162,265  86,286
Taxation (71,590) (49,881) (21,203) (10,456) (6,125)

Profit for the year attributable
 to equity shareholders of the Company 461,820  645,823  411,341  151,809  80,161

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

Property, plant and equipment 44,519  47,813  65,212  110,781  140,787
Right-of-use assets 148,819  113,646  794,812  –  –
Associated companies –  –  24,188  25,895  23,354
Deferred tax assets –  1,995  2,958  3,171  2,460
Other financial assets 1,318,249  1,195,424  489,621  215,869  176,824
Net current assets 2,299,458  2,373,174  1,755,477  1,924,453  1,776,205

Total assets less current liabilities 3,811,045  3,732,052  3,132,268  2,280,169  2,119,630

Lease liabilities 548,071  738,498  591,987  –  –
Deferred tax liabilities 21,983  20,353  21,607  24,417  24,482
Amount due to associated companies –  –  23,612  25,272  22,801         

Net assets 3,240,991  2,973,201  2,495,062  2,230,480  2,072,347

Share capital 118,261  118,261  119,999  117,975  114,135
Reserves 3,122,730  2,854,940  2,375,063  2,112,505  1,958,212

Total equity attributable to equity
 shareholders of the Company      3,240,991  2,973,201  2,495,062  2,230,480  2,072,347

OTHER FINANCIAL DATA

Earnings per share (HK cents) 117.2  162.9  103.0  39.2  21.1
Dividend per share (HK cents) 35.0  55.0  35.0  23.0  17.0
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• ESG 1 •

EXPLANATION ON PREPARATION
The Group presents this Environmental, Social and Governance (“ESG”) report for the year ended 31st March, 2021 in accordance 
with the requirement of the Environmental, Social and Governance Reporting Guide issued by The Stock Exchange of Hong 
Kong Limited (“HKEx”).

The report covers the Group’s overall performance in environmental and social dimensions, which includes the following areas: 
environmental protection, employment and labour practices, operating practices, and the community. The scope of the report 
covers our Hong Kong operations comprising the department stores, retail shops, warehouses and offices. Our businesses in 
Taiwan and China, with free standing shops accounting for less than 10 per cent. of the Group’s retail space, are not included in 
the ESG report.

The board of directors (“the Board”) is responsible for our ESG strategy and reporting including evaluating and determining 
the environmental, social and governance risks of the Group, and ensuring that relevant risk management and internal control 
systems are in place and operated effectively.

The Board has delegated the ESG responsibility to an ESG working group comprising senior management of the Group. The 
Group is committed to making continuous improvements from the aspects of corporate environmental protection and social 
responsibility and has taken measures to supervise and implement policies to manage ESG issues for the sustainable development 
of the Group. In particular, the Group aims to reduce greenhouse gas emissions, minimise disposal of waste in its ordinary 
course of business and provide a safe and supportive environment for its staff. Through meetings and discussions, the ESG 
working group set policies and guidelines to address environmental and social matters. Moreover, key performance indicators 
are identified, tracked and closely monitored for the purpose of ensuring continuous improvement. 

STAKEHOLDER ENGAGEMENT AND MATERIALITY
The Group’s major stakeholders include customers, staff, shareholders and potential investors, the government and regulators, 
suppliers, landlords, media, contractors and banks. Stakeholder participation is essential for the Group to understand their 
concerns and expectations in order to identify the most significant ESG aspects. It forms the basis of our sustainable development 
strategy and supports our long-term sustainable development. We continue to interact with our stakeholders on an ongoing basis 
in order to understand their views and collect their feedback. Our communication channels with our stakeholders include our 
corporate website, annual general meeting, press conferences, mail boxes, site visits, direct engagement with our customers and 
social media such as WeChat, WhatsApp, Instagram and Facebook, etc..
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ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
The Group supports environmental protection and is committed to building an environmentally-friendly business. Green office 
practices such as paperless internal communications, double-sided printing and copying, setting up recycling bins, promoting the 
use of recycled paper and reducing energy consumption by switching off idle lighting and electronic appliances are encouraged 
in the operation of the Group’s businesses. The Group will review its environmental practices from time to time and will consider 
implementing further eco-friendly measures and practices to enhance environmental sustainability.

Use of Resources
The Group is committed to using resources wisely and efficiently and reducing waste generation within our operations. 
Throughout all of our operations, we have been progressively implementing different resource-saving measures addressing the 
saving of energy, water, paper and other office supplies. The measures taken range from use of recycled paper and materials, to 
the behavioural change of our people. The Group has implemented energy-saving and sustainability measures as follows :-

• staff are encouraged to keep air-conditioned room temperature at 25°C;
• staff are encouraged to shut off lighting when leaving a room for more than an hour and switch off computers after working 

hours;
• staff are reminded to switch relevant office equipment and electronic appliances to energy-saving mode, e.g. enabling the 

printers and computers to automatically power down after a period of inactivity;
• the Group always considers using appliances that meet the Grade 1 standard of the Electrical and Mechanical Services 

Department’s energy efficiency label whenever replacing old office equipment or procuring new electronic appliances;
• energy-saving lighting will be retrofitted when carrying out renovations;
• recycling bins are set up to collect used paper, cardboard boxes, packing materials, toner and ink cartridges and we arrange 

for cleaning contractors to collect them for reuse or recycling;
• encourage duplex printing and scrap paper is reused for notepads;
• source environmentally friendly printing paper; and
• internal memoranda and reports are communicated by digital means.

Emissions
As a commercial enterprise engaging in the sale of luxury goods and securities investment, operations of the Group do not result 
in significant air and gas emissions, discharges into water and lands. The emissions are indirectly and principally resulting from 
the use of electricity at the workplace, vehicles and business travel by staff. No hazardous waste was produced by the Group in 
the reporting period.

Non-hazardous waste produced by the Group mainly consists of used paper (e.g. office papers, posters, marketing materials) and 
disposal and treatment of display items. The Group engages third parties for collection and handling of this non-hazardous waste.

Relevant departments are required to collect and analyse ESG activity data and summarise their respective findings on a quarterly 
basis, as well as to take specific measures to reduce or avoid emissions. The Group will monitor the results of the measures put 
in place to mitigate emissions.

During the reporting period, the Group did not find any non-compliance with laws and regulations related to emissions.

• ESG 2 •
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ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (cont’d)
Environment and Natural Resources
The nature of the Group’s business operations does not result in any other significant pollution or destruction of the environment 
and natural resources. The most material environmental impact is from the use of electricity, vehicles, other office supplies and 
business travel by staff. Relevant principles and polices are already disclosed above.

The following table summarises the Group’s environmental performance (Note 1) :-
1. Greenhouse Gas (GHG) Emissions (Note 2)
 Indicators 2021 2020

 Scope 1 – Direct emissions and removals (tCO2e) (Note 3) 71 85 
 Scope 2 – Energy indirect emissions (tCO2e) (Note 4) 2,537 3,078 
 Scope 3 – Other indirect emissions (tCO2e) (Note 5) 144 331

 Total GHG emissions (direct and indirect) and removals (tCO2e) 2,752 3,494 
 Total GHG emissions intensity (tCO2e/HK$ million of revenue) (Note 7) 1.664 1.458

2. Non-hazardous waste
 Indicators 2021 2020

 Total non-hazardous waste produced (tonnes) (Note 6) 36 68 
 Total non-hazardous waste produced intensity (tonnes/HK$ million of revenue) (Note 7) 0.022 0.028

3. Energy consumption
 Indicators 2021 2020

 Direct energy consumption
  –  Fuel consumption (litres) 26,398 31,252 
  –  Fuel consumption intensity (litres/HK$ million of revenue) 15.960 13.043 
 Indirect energy consumption
  –  Electricity consumption (MWh) 3,977 4,829 
  –  Electricity consumption intensity (MWh/HK$ million of revenue) (Note 7) 2.404 2.015

4. Water consumption
 Indicators 2021 2020

 Total water consumption (m3) (Note 8) 1,256 2,037 
 Total water consumption intensity (m3/HK$ million of revenue) (Note 7) 0.759 0.850

5. Packaging materials
 Indicators 2021 2020

 Total packaging material used (including plastic and paper) (tonnes) 6 12 
 Intensity of packaging material used (tonnes/HK$ million of revenue) (Note 7) 0.004 0.005

• ESG 3 •



E N V I R O N M E N T A L ,  S O C I A L  A N D  G O V E R N A N C E  R E P O R T

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (cont’d) 
Environment and Natural Resources (cont’d)
Notes :-

1. Unless otherwise specified, the environmental data covers our Hong Kong operations comprising the department stores, retail 
shops, warehouses and offices.

2. Greenhouse gas emissions data is presented in tonnes of carbon dioxide equivalent (tCO2e) and the calculation methodology is 
based on the “Guidelines to Account for and Report on Greenhouse Gas Emissions and Removals for Buildings (Commercial, 
Residential or Institutional Purposes) in Hong Kong” issued by Electrical and Mechanical Services Department and 
Environmental Protection Department.

3. Scope 1 refers to direct GHG emission such as fuel consumption by a delivery truck and vehicles.
4. Scope 2 refers to indirect GHG emission such as consumption of electricity.
5. Scope 3 refers to indirect GHG emission such as consumption of paper, water usage, business travel by staff and disposal of 

display items waste.
6.  Non-hazardous waste produced mainly included paper waste and display items waste disposal.
7. The Group’s revenue from Hong Kong operations was used as the denominator to calculate intensity for each indicator.  

The Group’s revenue from Hong Kong operations for the years ended 31st March, 2021 and 31st March, 2020 was 
HK$1,654 million and HK$2,396 million respectively.

 Decrease in revenue was a result of the continued outbreak of COVID-19. Although each of the environmental performance 
indicators showed improvement, some corresponding intensities were worse than those of previous year due to decrease in 
revenue.

8.  Sourcing water that is fit for purpose and water efficiency initiatives are not considered to be material issues in the Group’s 
operations.

• ESG 4 •
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EMPLOYMENT AND LABOUR PRACTICES
The Group recognises that human resources are its valuable asset and takes measures to provide a safe and congenial environment 
for its staff. The Group also encourages career development and training, and promotes a healthy living style with work-life 
balance.

Employment
As an equal opportunity employer, the Group treats all its staff equally and ensures that their employment, remuneration and 
promotion will not be affected by their social identities such as ethnicity, nationality, gender, religion, age, sexual orientation, 
political faction or marital status. Our employment policies and practices in areas such as hiring, transfer, recruitment, training, 
promotion, discipline, rates of pay and benefits, include measures to encourage all staff and job applicants to enjoy equal 
opportunities and fair treatment. The salary and benefit levels of the Group’s staff are reviewed annually on a performance 
related basis within the general framework of the Group’s salary system. To attract, retain, and motivate staff, the Group has 
devised a competitive compensation and benefits package. Apart from the basic package, for instance, employment compensation 
insurance, medical, life and disability insurance, annual leave, sick leave, additional compensation and benefits such as education 
allowance, work-induced transportation allowance, and paid leave (marriage, compassionate, study and examination) are given.

During the reporting period, the Group was not aware of any breach of applicable legislation and / or regulations.

As at 31st March, 2021, the total number of Hong Kong staff was 529, of which 501 were permanent staff and 28 were temporary / 
part-time staff. The distribution of our permanent staff by different categories is as follows :-

(a) By gender

  Male Female Total
 Overall permanent staff 39% 61%  100%
 Management team 45% 55%  100%

(b) By age group

 Below 31    13%
 31-40    23%
 41-50    28%
 51-60    25%
 Above 60    11%
 Total    100%
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EMPLOYMENT AND LABOUR PRACTICES (cont’d) 
Health and Safety
The Group has been actively engaged in maintaining the staff’s well-being through adopting various occupational safety and 
health (OSH) measures including but not limited to the following :-

• organising fire fighting drills to improve staff’s capability to deal with potential fire hazards;
• providing OSH briefing and OSH information leaflets to new joiners;
• nominating staff to attend courses organised by Occupational Safety and Health Council;
• providing video clips on OSH to promote the awareness of OSH within our Group; and
• nominating staff to attend first aid courses organised by Hong Kong St. John Ambulance, etc..

We strive to provide a comfortable and safe environment for our staff through ways such as :-

• maintaining proper lighting and ventilation system and a clean environment in both office and sales floors, and providing 
sufficient space in the office;

• prohibiting smoking in office and sales floors; and
• following Government guidelines relating to severe weather warnings such as typhoons and rainstorm.

In view of the continuous widespread of COVID-19 across the globe, we are taking the necessary steps to prepare and safeguard 
our staff, maintain our seamless service to customers, and minimise disruption to our business. We have also implemented the 
following preventive measures recommended by relevant governmental bodies :-

• providing antibacterial hand sanitisers and surgical masks to staff; 
• allowing for flexible working hours to avoid commuting crowds; 
• temperature checking for staff and visitors before entering into office; and 
• encourage telephone conferences instead of face to face meetings, etc..

During the reporting period, the Group did not encounter any health and safety related non-compliance.

All work-related injury is protected by the Employees’ Compensation Ordinance (Chapter 282 of the Laws of Hong Kong) and 
the Group complies with the requirement. There was no work related fatality incident and the number of working day lost due to 
work injuries was 17 days (4 cases) during the year.

• ESG 6 •
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EMPLOYMENT AND LABOUR PRACTICES (cont’d) 
Development and Training
The Group recognises the importance of skilled and professionally trained staff to its business growth and future success. 
Given the growing complexity and sophistication of the marketplace, the Group supports its staff to develop and enhance their 
knowledge, skills and work capability. Regular training courses are provided to staff as follows :-

• providing an orientation programme to new joiners to familiarise them with the Group’s culture and values, operation policies 
and procedures; and

• providing our frontline talents with regular and ad hoc internal training and development workshops necessary to discharge 
their duties at work, including product knowledge, customer service, sales technique and new legislation and regulations 
relevant to our business operations.

Apart from the above, the Group also encourages and provides subsidies to staff at all levels to pursue relevant educational or 
training opportunities that achieve personal growth and professional development. Moreover, full pay examination and study 
leave are granted to staff by the Group for sitting relevant professional qualification examinations.

Labour Standards
The Group does not employ children or forced labour. Whilst there is no such incident within the Group, the human resources 
departments across the Group are tasked to regularly review their practices and to ensure that no children or forced labour are 
employed. Staff are not encouraged to work beyond working hours. If overtime work is required, the relevant staff and superiors 
will agree mutually in advance. Also, temporary staff will be recruited to meet our seasonal demands.

During the reporting period, the Group did not find any non-compliance with laws and regulations related to preventing children 
or forced labour.
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OPERATING PRACTICES
Anti-corruption
The Group is committed to achieving and maintaining openness, uprightness and accountability and all staff are expected 
to observe ethical, personal and professional conduct. In addition to the Code of Conduct included in the Staff Handbook 
on anti-bribery and anti-corruption, the Group also through its internal audit department conducts ongoing review of the 
effectiveness of the internal control systems across the Group’s business units. If internal control weaknesses are identified, 
immediate action will be taken to eliminate the weaknesses. We maintain a zero tolerance approach to corruption in order to 
prevent irregularities.

During the reporting period, there were no legal cases regarding corrupt practices brought against the Group or its staff.

Supply Chain Management
As a responsible member of the community and to ensure product safety and service quality, the Group’s procurement policy is 
to ensure all goods and services are procured in an honest, competitive, fair, and transparent manner that delivers the best value 
for money.

Suppliers are selected based upon rational and clear criteria, such as brands’ reputation, their financial stability, production 
process, quality management system, regulatory requirement compliance, sample availability for testing, packaging, price, 
delivery assurance, and product recall policy, so as to procure superior goods and services from the most competitive sources. 
On-site visits are carried out when necessary to have the best suppliers selected.
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OPERATING PRACTICES (cont’d)
Product Responsibility
(a) Customer Services
 The Group has earned trusted relationships with its customers through providing dedicated customer services.

 The Group makes every effort to promptly and fairly investigate and resolve all disputes and complaints lodged by customers, 
according to clearly written internal procedures.

 All complaints received are referred to and handled by the Customer Relation team. Upon receipt of a complaint, the team 
will investigate and appropriate action will be taken in a timely manner. During the reporting period, 11 written complaints 
were received and all the cases were resolved.

(b) Customer Data Protection and Privacy Policy
 The Group places utmost importance on protecting the privacy of its customers in the collection, processing and use of their 

personal data. The Group adheres to the applicable data protection regulations and ensures appropriate technical measures 
are in place to protect personal data against unauthorised use or access. The Group also ensures that customers’ personal data 
is securely kept and processed only for the purposes for which it has been collected.

(c) Protection of Intellectual Property
 The Group builds up and protects its intellectual property rights by prolonged use and registration of domain names and 

trademarks. The Group has registered trademarks in various classes in Hong Kong and other relevant jurisdictions. In 
addition, the Group’s trademarks and domain names are constantly monitored and renewed upon their expiration.

During the reporting period, the Group was not aware of any material non-compliance with the relevant laws and regulations 
related to health and safety, advertising, labelling and privacy matters relating to products and services provided and methods 
of redress.

COMMUNITY
The Group encourages our staff to participate in volunteering events, which could provide an opportunity for them to interact 
outside the workplace while contributing to the local communities. Through donations and sponsorships, the Group also supports 
non-profit organisations in meeting the cultural, educational and other needs of the society. During the year, the Group donated 
a total amount of HK$568,000 to various charitable organisations.

• ESG 9 •
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Index of HKEx Environmental, Social, and Governance Report Guide

Aspects Page

A. Environmental

A1. Emissions

 General Disclosure ESG 2

 A1.1  The types of emissions and respective emissions data. ESG 2
   Not applicable.

 A1.2 Greenhouse gas emissions in total and intensity. ESG 3

 A1.3 Total hazardous waste produced and intensity. ESG 2
   Not applicable.

 A1.4 Total non-hazardous waste produced and intensity. ESG 3

 A1.5 Description of measures to mitigate emissions and results achieved. ESG 2

 A1.6 Description of how hazardous and non-hazardous wastes are handled, reduction ESG 2
  initiatives and results achieved.

A2. Use of Resources

 General Disclosure ESG 2

 A2.1 Direct and / or indirect energy consumption by type and intensity. ESG 3

 A2.2 Water consumption in total and intensity. ESG 3

 A2.3 Description of energy use efficiency initiatives and results achieved. ESG 2

 A2.4 Description of whether there is any issue in sourcing water that is fit for purpose,  ESG 4   
  water efficiency initiatives and results achieved.  Not applicable.

 A2.5 Total packaging material used for finished products. ESG 3

A3. The Environment and Natural Resources

 General Disclosure ESG 3

 A3.1 Description of the significant impacts of activities on the environment and natural ESG 3   
  resources and the actions taken to manage them.

KPI

KPI

KPI
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Index of HKEx Environmental, Social, and Governance Report Guide (cont’d)

Aspects Page

B. Social

Employment and Labour Practices

B1. Employment

 General Disclosure ESG 5

 B1.1 Total workforce by gender, employment type and age group. ESG 5

B2.  Health and Safety

 General Disclosure ESG 6

 B2.1 Number and rate of work-related fatalities. ESG 6

 B2.2 Lost days due to work injury. ESG 6

B3. Development and Training

 General Disclosure ESG 7

B4. Labour Standards

 General Disclosure ESG 7

Operating Practices

B5. Supply Chain Management

 General Disclosure ESG 8

B6. Product Responsibility

 General Disclosure ESG 9

  B6.2 Number of products and service related complaints received and how they are dealt ESG 9
  with.

 B6.3 Description of practices relating to observing and protecting intellectual property ESG 9   
  rights.

B7. Anti-corruption

 General Disclosure ESG 8

 B7.1 Number of concluded legal cases regarding corrupt practices brought against the issuer ESG 8   
  or its employees during the reporting period and the outcomes of the cases.  

B8. Community Investment

 General Disclosure ESG 9

KPI

KPI

KPI

KPI


